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INTRODUCTORY NOTE

IT is with the greatest pleasure that I recommend this
book. It opens up a new view of the origin of much of the
Far Eastern civilisation. Undoubtedly that civilisation has
been largely effected by the Mahayana Buddhism, and that
Buddhism has always been acknowledged to have had close
relations to Christian teaching, but the exact path whereby
some of the Christian atmosphere has permeated Eastern
civilisation has never been so clearly traced before. The
Western reader, while he must remember that the book is
written from an Eastern point of view, will find much to
interest him. Apparently the mistake made by the Nestorian
preachers was that of being ashamed of their faith, and trying
to recommend it merely as a branch of Buddhism. There is
always a temptation, and always a danger in Mission work,
to soften down the edges of our faith, to represent it as some-
thing not so very new, not so very different from what is
already known ; such a policy may avoid immediate difficulties,
but afterwards it tends towards defeat ; the Christianity which
has conquered has been that which is urged with distinctness
even amounting to harshness. It seems as if the compro-
mising nature of Nestorianism was the reason why, when
Buddhism fell, it was entangled in that fall and then
forgotten.

Perhaps we may not agree with all the Author says about
Nestorianism, but the reader must remember the book is
written from an Eastern, not a Western point of view, and
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that Professor Saeki does not write to elucidate an ancient
heresy, but to show the influence Christianity had on the
Ch‘ang-an civilisation.

It is no exaggeration to say that the erudition of the
Author has given to the world a work of the greatest
importance, which will be valued by all scholars and students,
and one which should also prove of great interest to the
general reader.

WILLIAM GASCOYNE-CECIL.



PREFACE

PROFESSOR SAEKT'S claborate and interesting book on “ The
Nestorian Monument in China,” is one of the most important
works ever written upon the history of the introduction of
Christianity into the Far East, and of the still-abiding influence
of that early Christianity in the religious thought of China and
Japan. It isthe work of a Japanese scholar who, it is need-
less to say, is able to understand and sympathise with Chinese
thought, speech and literature, in a way that no European
scholar can ever hope to do, and who at the same time is
thoroughly acquainted with the latest results of European
scholarship and criticism. The famous monument of the early
Christian Church at Hsi-an-fu in Western China has found in
him a devoted and enthusiastic interpreter, and for the first
time the story it has to tell is fully revealed to us.

Nothing bearing upon the subject has been overlooked,
and the book is full of new light as well as of new facts.
Indeed, a considerable proportion of the facts contained in it
wxll_pe_rggw to most of its readers, who will be surprlsed to
learn that _there was a time when it seemed p0551ble that
Chr:stxamty would be the state religion of the Chinese Empire.
The most 1 bnlhant p_(_:rxod in the history of China was_that
when the country was governed by the T’ang Dynasty
“(AD. D. 618- 906), and it was at the beginning of this period that
the first Nestonan mlsswnarxes arrived in Chma and were
favourably recelved by the government. The Chinese were at

the time singularly open to foreign influence ; the terra-cotta
figurines and the beautlful “pottery and porcelain found in the
T’ang tombs, bear the ‘marks of Hellenistic influence ; cloisonné
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work was introduced from Byzantium, and Arab traders were

e,

allowed t9v§_ettle‘am'iw build their mosques in the §ea@@s.
“The culture of China was carried to Japan, where the court of
the Mikado soon began to rival that of the Chinese emperor
in luxury and splendour. Along with this culture went a
knowledge, more or less, of Christianity, and on two of the
beams from the seventh-century temple of Horyuji in Japan,
which are now in the Tokyo Museum, I have copied inscriptions
which are in an alphabet belonging to the same class as the
Syriac and are accompanied by crosses,

One of the most interesting of Professor Saeki’s suggestions
is that in the Chinese secret society called Chin-tan Chiao, we
have the descendants of the Chinese Nestorians. He is also
successful in pointing out that the ““ Protestant” Buddhism of
Japan is to be ultimately traced to Christian tradition. His
book, accordingly, is not only one for the scholar and “ general
reader,” but it is also of special importance to the ecclesiastical
historian and to all who are interested in Christian missions
in the Far East. It lifts the veil, as it were, from Japanese
and, therewith, Chinese Buddhism, and reveals on the one hand
the elements common to Christianity and Buddhism, and on
the other handmﬁgeligious conceptions which
have to be respected and allowed for if Christianity is ever to
win over the educated populations of China and Japan.

A. H. SAYCE.



THE AUTHOR’S PREFACE

“« THE darkest place is the foot of the lamp.” The Nestorian
Monument in China, famous as it is in the West, is not so
well and widely known in the Far East. This is strange
enough but can be easily accounted for. It was only in the
year 1817 that the Nestorian Inscription itself was fot the
first time made known to the Japanese. In that year, many
books were imported from China and among them was a
book compiled by Wang Ch’ang in 1805 called “A great
Collection of Inscriptions on stone and metal,” which contained
the famous Nestorian Inscription in the sixty-fifth volume.
But the sagacious Kondo Seisai was the “Inspector-General
of Publication and Imported Books,” of Japan at that time.
As soon as he read the Nestorian Inscription, he concluded
it had something to do with “the Religion of Jesus,” which
was then strictly forbidden by the Shogun’s law, and he
consequently declared the whole book by Wang Ch'ang
prohibited in Japan.

Thus it came about that nothing had ever been known
about this famous Inscription in Japan until the year 1376,
when Dr. Martin’s Chinese book called “ T‘ien Tao Su Yiian ”
(“The Way of Heaven Traced to its Origin”), which
contained the Nestorian Inscription, was published by the
London Bible and Tract Society with the Japanese reading
marks added to the Chinese text. The work was done
by the famous Dr. Nakamura Keiu, the translator of Dr.
Samuel Smiles’s works into Japanese; but as he did not
express his views on it, the Inscription still remained un-
studied by Japanese scholars at large, and it is only recently
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that fresh attention has been directed to it by two of our
learned men—Dr. J. Takakusu, Professor of Sanskrit and
Pali at the Imperial University of Tokyo, and Dr. H.
Kuwabara, Professor of Chinese Classics and Oriental
History at the Imperial University of Kyoto.

In the year 1896 Dr. Takakusu published a very interesting
and valuable article in the well-known Journal 7 oung Pao.
He had discovered the name Ching-ching, Adam, the
Persian priest who composed the Inscription, in the Buddhist
Satra whilst he was associated with Professor Max Miiller in
Oxford in translating a certain Chino-Sanskrit work.

More than nineteen years have passed since he wrote this
article, and his article, short as it is, speaks volumes as to the
genuineness of the stone itself. Every work on the Nestorian
Monument in China after 1897 by European as well as
American scholars contains some quotations from this article
of his. Indeed without reference to his work the study is not
complete. But he never pushed his investigation further, or
at least he did not publish the result of his investigation as
he promised at the end of his 77oung Pao article.

On the other hand, Dr. Kuwabara saw the very stone at
the very spot a few years ago. He published his opinion on
the stone in the Gei-Bun, the organ belonging to the College
of Literature of the Imperial University of Kyoto. As he
is so well versed in Chinese literature and history, it goes
without saying that his descriptions of the Monument and
his observations on the Inscription are very valuable, whilst
his bibliography is complete. But to our great disappoint-
ment he, too, did not go beyond the external description of
the Monument. From the nature of the work he intended to
do in his article perhaps he wished to avoid entering into the
textual criticism of the Inscription.

Far be it from the author to claim that he has filled the
gap left by these two learned friends of his. On the con-
trary, the author cannot but express his indebtedness to
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them and to their articles, and also to the interesting article
“On Kobo Daishi and the Nestorians in China,” by the Hon.
Mrs. E. A. Gordon, who set up the replica of the Nestorian
Monument at the top of Mount Koya—the holy land of
Japan, on the 3rd of October, 1911. The author may well say,
therefore, that his book, small as it is, contains all the leading
thoughts that have been expressed about the Nestorian Monu-
ment either by the Japanese or in Japan, and at the same
time not a little from valuable hints and suggestions on the
Nestorian Stone in the words of such great scholars as Mr.
Alexander Wylie, Dr. James Legge, Father H. Havret, Dr.
Heller and many others.

Many valuable hints and suggestions also have been
received from Dr. D. S. Margoliouth, Professor of the Syriac
Language and Literature at Oxford; Mrs. Margoliouth ;
Mr. Philip Dodge, and others. The author feels an unspeak-
able debt of gratitude to the Hon. Mrs. E. A. Gordon, the
authoress of the “World’s Healer,” who helped him from
beginning to end most disinterestedly. Indeed, but for her
kind help and encouragement the work would have been
impossible.

Lastly—but not the least—the author expresses his
hearty thanks to Professor A. H. Sayce, whose kind words
of sympathy and encouragement from time to time helped the
author to pass through the field of drudgery and by whose
valued intervention the publication of the book in England
was secured. It is a great pleasure for any author to have
a preface by Professor Sayce to get his book chaperoned in
England, where, as we are told, people do not speak to each
other unless they are properly introduced. How much more
then should the present author appreciate a great service of
kindpess rendered to him by the great professor of the
English University whose name is so very widely known !

If the book rouses in any way interest on the famous
Inscription and serves to encourage the study of the relation



X THE AUTHOR'S PREFACE

between Mahayana Buddhism and Nestorianism in China,
credit is mainly due to those persons who kindly helped
the author directly and indirectly.  For the shortcomings
and failures of this book the author is alone responsible,
and sincerely begs lenient overlooking of them on the
ground that this is the first book in which the whole subject
has been treated in English by a Japanese.

P. Y. SAEKI.

THE WasEpAa UNiversiTy, Tokvo,
Sept. 15th, 1913.



THE NESTORIAN MONUMENT
IN CHINA

PART I

INTRODUCTION.

THE NESTORIAN Stone with its famous Inscription, which we
The are now about to study, is the _the means wherewith
ﬁﬁi'.‘.’;lﬁgt as to reveal the past ;elatxonshxp bctwecn the East
ey e and the West which was buried_in the clouds_of
history. the Dark ages. It furnishes a light by which ch we
may retrace the old route between China and the Roman
Orlent nt that has jg;,so_lqng«b,cgmhsggm, Its study—whlch
‘may be likened to that of the “ Rosetta Stone” or “ Rock of
Behistun "—is destined to throw an abundant light on the
character of Chinese civilization in High Asia during the
Middle Ages of our Era.
It is by means of this stone that we are enabled to ascertain
the reason why we encounter some European elements in the
Ch‘ang-an civilization—a civilization so exquisitely high as to
place even that of Rome in the shade. Through it we can at
once grasp the idea of the position held by Assyrian Chris-
tianity y amongst Buddhists, Confucnanwts, _Taoists, Zoro-
asﬁﬁns and‘N'Bhammed'ans in the seventh, eighth, and ninth
centunes XMD
Studying this inscription carefully we can clear]y see how
sevmruggle for e e%ce was, and m what a
difficult position the Nestorian mlssxonanes found themselves
mtﬁavour and recognTtnon they received from the

relgmng soverexgns of China, In short it is only by

- e s e e
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2 THE NESTORIAN MONUMENT IN CHINA

studying this Monument that we can ‘decide how far the

Ch‘ang-an c1v111_zﬁz_a.tlgx‘1_k was a Chrlstlan one.

" “QOnly a stone!” I hear some one exclaim. Yes! but
“the very stones shall cry out” if we men fail to do so.
“Only a stone!” but this one has been preserved by the
Divine Providence to reveal to us the true condition of the
spiritual side of the T‘ang Era, which lasted for some three
hundred years (618-907 A.D.).

It is a picture of Chinese thought. It brings to light
the background of the Ch‘ang-an civilization which influenced
the neighbouring countries of High Asia ; and possibly it will
illuminate the origin of the Chin-tan Chiao (4> ﬂ ’[é{), a
strong Secret Society, which claims the immense number of
11,000,000 adherents, and also that of Mohammedans,
21,000,000 of whom are said to be found in China to-day.*

Besides, the stone is actually the great torch which
reveals the nature of the civilization which the Japanese
received from the Asiatic Continent as the result of their
intercourse with China during the T‘ang Dynasty. Hence
the study of the inscription is too important a subject to
leave entirely in the hands of archzologists.

It should be studied not only by those who take interest
in so-called Missionary work, but by University scholars, as
well as by practical statesmen.

China is the greatest problem of the twentieth century,
and for those who desire to study China there is no better
initiation than the study of this wonderful historic stone !

At present, this famous stone can be seen at Hsi-an-fu

The (V4 % H¥), the greatest and most historic city

’:&ﬁgg‘:‘l’m of all China. The name of no other place in the
where can it Far East has been so differently pronounced as
il that of this ancient capital. It has been spelled
Hsi-an; Si-an ; Si-gan; Sengan; Si-ngan; Hsingan. Even

in conservative China the name of the city has experienced

——

* Sce the footnote on p. 49.
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frequent alteration. It had been Ching-chao yin (ﬁ 9&9}) ;
Yung-chou (Ching-chao) (i ) (3% JK) ; Shang-tu (Ching-
chao-fu) (_|= &R) (3% JK Jf). It was during the Ming
Dynasty that the city was for the first time denominated
Hsi-an-fu.

Strange to say, the modern prefectural city of Hsi-an-fu
—which is the seat of the provincial government—really
consists of two district cities—Ch‘ang-an hsien and Hsien-
ning hsien—within the same walls, the former occupying the
western, the latter the eastern section. This modern
Hsi-an-fu is better known in history as Ch‘ang-an, the name
now applied exclusively to the district in which part of the
city stands.

The history of Ch‘ang-an is really a history of the Chinese
Empire dating from its earliest period. It was already in
existence in 2205 B.C,, and was known then as “the Well-
watered City” (8% k). It was the capital of the Chou
Dynasty ( fF]) (1122-255 B.C.). About twenty miles north-
west of the present site another capital was founded by
Hsien, King of Chou (ff] 88 F), under the name of Hsien-
yang (% B%) in 350 B.C. This was, however, given up in
207 B.C, with the downfall of the Ch‘in Dynasty, which had
succeeded the Chou in 255 B.C. The famous A-fang-kung
(P} B§ ‘&), the Chinese “ Temple of Bel,” stood about half-
way between the present sites of Hsien-yang and Hsi-an-fu,

With the rise of the Han Dynasty () in 206 BcC.,
another new seat of the Imperial Government was founded
by Liu Pang (] F#[), the founder of the dynasty, who is
commonly known as the Kao-Tsu of Han (3 (5] jill). The
new city, together with its walls and forts, was completed in
190 B.C., and was called Ch'ang-an ($2 % %) (4. Long-
peace), and has ever since been known by that name.

When the usurper Wang Mang (- ) (9 AD.-25 A.D)
set up his own capital Lo-yang (¥ [45), further down the
Huang-ho (3§ 7], the Yellow River) in 12 A.D., and called
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it the “Eastern Capital,” the older city, Ch‘ang-an, still
remained as the “ Western Capital.” )

The founder of the Eastern Han Dynasty again made “the
Western Capital” the seat of his government in 24 A.D., and
so it remained until 220 A.D, when the Empire was divided
into “the Three Kingdoms "—Minor or Shu Han (%), Wei
(3R) and Wu (&&). Each kingdom, of course, had its own
capital in different parts of China, and Ch‘ang-an, the ancient
capital itself, was abandoned.

But the glory of the old city was soon again to be revived.
It was made the capital of all China in 589 A.D.,, when
the Sui Dynasty ([f§) began to rule over the reunited
country.

In 618 A.D.,, when the T‘ang Dynasty came into power,
Ch‘ang-an began to realize its most glorious time. It occupled
the position in the Asiatic Continent during the seventh,
eighth, and ninth centuries which Madrid occupied in Europe
during the fourteenth and fifteenth centuries. Its splendour
was proverbial for many centuries. In fact, it remained the
finest city in the Far East until g60 A.D.,, when the Sung
Dynasty (ﬂ{) arose out of the ruins of the T‘ang Dynasty
and once more changed the capital from Hsi-an-fu to Pien-
liang (7§ 3B).

Thus Hsi-an remained the capital of China during five
out of nineteen dynasties, or for over ten of the over thirty
centuries of its existence. It was the greatest city in the
Far East and is the most historic in all China. But the
site and size of the city have not been one and the same
at all times. The size, especially, has varied with the ups
and downs of the reigning dynasty. In its most glorious
time it covered about thirty square miles, while in its evil
days it occupied only four and a half square miles.

In the book called “ Ch‘ang-an Topography ” (-E f =)
written by Sung Min-ch‘iu (ﬂ{ @j( 3}3{) in 1079 A.D, he
remarks that “the city itself is 13 /Z (ie. 5 miles) square.”
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ONE OF THE GATES OF HSI-AN FU,

(Lrom Holm's '* Nestorian Monument,” p. 30.)
(70 face p. 8
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(Fe % o M 78 + = B W db -+ = ). The num-
ber of the postal-station towns of China in the T‘ang Era
is said to have been 1639 in all. ~ All the roads lead to
Ch'ang-an,” and 47 of these postal-station towns were
within 100 miles from the Royal city. They were all good,
thriving towns when Ch'ang-an was a flourishing capital.
But with the downfall of the T‘ang Dynasty its glory
departed, and the attached towns and suburb-villages de-
clined.

The present city was thus correctly described by Mr. C. F.
Hogg, a great authority on Chinese topography :

“ Calculating that something more than half an hour's
brisk walking will take one through the city from East to
west, we are safe in saying that the circumvallation
measures certainly not more than ten miles. The city lies
in the shape of a parallelogram, the distance between East
and West being considerably greater than that of North
and South.”

Now this is the exact outline of our city of Kyoto in
Japan, which, we are told, was laid out after the pattern
of that famous capital Ch'ang-an or Hsi-an-fu! As Hsi-an
was designated with two Chinese characters denoting the
“Western capital” or “West pacified,” so in old days was
Kyoto, which even now is known as the “ Western Capital ”
(Saikyo).

The only difference between Kyoto and Ch‘ang-an is that
the Chinese capital was surrounded on all sides by immense
stone walls some 30 feet high, with towers on the gateways
which are much higher still, whilst the ancient Japanese
capital was not walled in the same way as the Chinese city,
although it had its walls and as many gates as Hsi-an-fu—
16 outer and 9 inner—each of which bore a similar name
to that of thosc gates in the Chinese capital.

The location of Hsi-an-fu is 109° 30’ longitude and 34° 17’
North latitude. It stands in the district not far from the
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place where the Wei and the Ching (B 7K. & 7K) flow
into the Yellow River. Being the terminus of the great
caravan-roads throughout Asia, it was really a reservoir into
which anything and everything from those outside countries
which were commonly known as “ Western Regions” lying
beyond the desert and the prairies were gathered and from
which, in turn, ampler currents of Oriental history have
flowed.

In the eastern part of Hsi-an-fu, which is known as Hsien-
ning (& HY), there is a place called “ Pei-lin ” (F8 k) which
means the “ Forest of Tablets,” where the Chinese keep not
only all the precious stone monuments of the city and its
neighbourhood, but also some from other cities. Since
October 2, 1907, our famous monument has lain in the Pei-lin,
well protected from wind and rain as well as from the
mischievous hands of children.

Dr. Kuwabara, Professor of Chinese classics and Oriental
What is the  Hlistory in the Imperial University of Kyoto, who
m)gl?lmeﬂt saw the stone standing on its old site in the back-

yard of the temple ground, and by a fortunate
chance witnessed its actual removal to the Pei-lin “ Forest of
Tablets” for preservation, thus describes it:

“In the autumn of 1907 A.D., intending to make an
excursion to Hsi-an-fu and its neighbouring places of renown,
we left Peking for Hsi-an on the 3rd of September. After
spending sixteen days on the way, we finally reached Hsi-an-
fu on the 19th of the same month. And spending a week in
the ancient capital for sight-seeing and investigating many
things in connection with our historical studies there, we
finally went to the Chin-shéng-ssti (4> % #),the Buddhist
temple, behind which the famous Nestorian Stone stood.

“This Chin-shéng-ssti temple stands at a place a little
more than a mile outside the Western Gate of the city.
Ch‘ung-shéng-ssti (;&'é P12} %) was the name by which the
temple was known in the tenth and twelfth centuries, whilst
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Ch‘ung-j¢n-ssti (%'5 'f_"_ #) was the name given to it during
the Ming Dynasty (1368-1664 A.D.) as well as in the Manchu
Dynasty (1662-1911). But Chin-shéng-ssit (ﬁ %%) is
the common name for it.

“The building was burned down in 1862 A.D. during the
Mohammedan trouble and nothing left but a heap of ruins.
The old site and the remaining stones of the temple, however,
speak volumes for its former glory, the site itself covering
more than two acres of ground.

“The present temple is quite new, being recently built,
and is very poor and unworthy indeed. But behind this
temple there is a ruined stone gateway built in 1584 A.D,
inscribed with the four Chinese characters Ch‘i-yiian-chén-
ching (§i§ [ IE 1) which means ‘the best of the Garden
that was dedicated to Sakyamuni.’

“Not far from this ruinand standing almost opposite it,
there are several monuments erected during the Ch‘¢ng-hua
(1464-1487) and Chia-ching (1522-1566) periods of the Ming
Dynasty. They all record the past history of the temple.

“ Behind the stone gateway and to the North of it we see,
some sixty yards ahead, five comparatively large stones
standing in a row. The second monument from the East is
the famous Nestorian Stone! The rest are all monuments
that were set up after 1738 A.D.

“The Nestorian Monument has no shelter. It is not
protected at all from wind and rain as well as against
mischievous human hands. Two days after we saw this
famous Monument, we left the city for a week’s trip to the
northern part of the country. We returned to the city again
on the 4th of October. On entering the Western Gate that
day, we met a body of coolies carrying a big foundation stone
shaped like a tortoise towards the centre of the city. The
stone was not unfamiliar to us, but we were in a hurry to

return to our hotel, and did not stop to make any enquiries

about it.
B
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“ That night, however, we had a visit from a Japanese
professor in connection with the Hsi-an-fu school. He told
us that there had been a rumour that a certain foreigner had
arrived in the city and had tried to buy the famous stone
for a sum of 3,000 taels in order that he might sell it to the
British Museum, and that this rumour had so startled the
Governor of the Province of Shenshi, that he had ordered
the Nestorian Monument to be carried to the Pei-lin, Forest
of Tablets, and forbidden any one without the permission of
the proper authorities even to take a rubbing of it.

“Hearing this, we concluded that the tortoise-shaped
foundation stone we had seen being carried into the city
through the Western Gate a few hours before must have
been the very stone, and we finally decided to visit the back
yard of the Chin-shéng-ssi temple the following morning,
that is to say, on the sth of October. We did so, and found
(as we expected) that the stone had gone from its old site
where it had stood for so many years ever since its excava-
tion in 1623 A.D.

“We were rather glad to find this, because the stone
thus carried into the Pei-lin is now under the protection of the
Chinese authorities. We left Hsi-an-fu on the gth of October
for Peking. In the afternoon of the 12th of the same month,
we halted at Fu-shui-chén (%ﬁ( 7k ﬁi), and there we chanced
to observe a very large cart passing by. It was, no doubt,
constructed with a special purpose to carry something very
heavy.

‘“It was drawn by seven or eight horses, which had very
great (unspeakable) difficulty with the weight of their heavy
load, owing to the bad state of the road after the rain. On
enquiring what it might be, the chief coolie replied that they
were carrying a Monument newly made at Hsi-an-fu down
to Chéng-chou (ﬁK M]). Then we could not but remember
what we had seen and heard at Hsi-an-fu!

“We were curious enough to wish to peep at this



INIRODUCTION 9

Monument. But owing to the incessant rain which had
previously fallen, the road was too muddy to examine it,
-even if the stone had not bean so well packed that there was
no telling whether it was even a newly made one, as the
coolie professed it to be, or not !

“With much regret we left the stone and the coolies ; and
arrived at Peking on the 20th of October. In January, 1908,
we received a letter from our friend and fellow-traveller
Prof. T. Uno, together with a copy of ‘the Han-kow Daily
News,’ in which we found that the foreigner referred to
above was no other than Dr. Frits Holm, a Danish journalist;
and that our visit to Hsi-an-fu was at the very time when
Dr. Frits Holm was doing his best to get the replica after
failing to purchase the original stone.”

It will interest our readers to compare Prof. Kuwa-
The Replica bara’s account of the stone and its replica

&‘o:::fmem jn With Dr. Frits Holm’s own description. He

New York. says :—

“On the 10th of June, 1907, I first visited the resting-
place of the unique Monument. I went out alone on horse-
back through the West Gate, traversed the western suburb,
and, having passed some military barracks outside the
western suburb gate, had no difficulty in finding the old
Buddhist temple, on the premises of which the stone is
situated. A large brick entrance in ruin and some remnants
of a decayed loess wall show the former large extent of the
temple. But to-day we only find a comparatively modern
centre building which is more of a farm-house than of a
temple. Behind this farm temple is a piece of ground where
a large stone arch and several memorial slabs are situated.
In a row of five stones, the Ching-chiao-pei (z.e. the Luminous
Religion Monument) is the fourth, counting towards the East
(Prof. Kuwabara says ‘the second counting from the East’),
Like most stones of a similar kind it stands on the back of
a clumsily worked stone-tortoise, but nothing is left of
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a protecting shed, and nothing indicates, as some authors
most wrongly assert, that the stone and its neighbours,
which do not even stand in a straight line, have ever been
built into a brick wall. But there is no trace of any niche
around the tablet, nor of any later wooden shed, and the
74 years old chief Priest, who has been constantly on the
spot for over 50 years, only remembers the stone standing
free and frank and lonely—looking apart from the ramshackle
of 1891.

“The Monument is ten feet high, its weight being two
tons. The difficulties in connection with the transport of
the original or a replica were consequently appalling, as it
would be necessary to transport the stone on a specially
constructed cart over 350 miles to the nearest railway station,
Chéng-chou (§K ’}H)

“I may briefly mention that I did everything in my
power to obtain the original by applying to the local
authorities in an indirect manner, etc.; but although the
Chinese do not care more to-day for the stone than for any
ordinary brick, they at once got suspicious ; and I might as
well have endeavoured to lift the Rosetta Stone out of the
British Museum, or take the Moabite Stone from the Louvre,
as to carry away the Ching-chiao-pei from Hsi-an !

“I shall not dwell here on the almost insurmountable
difficulties the officials and even some of the foreign mis-
sionaries laid in my way when 1 decided to confine my
efforts to obtain and carry home to Europe or America a
replica of the venerable Tablet. Suffice it to say that both
the local, the transport, and, eventually, the Customs’
difficulties were all overcome in due course, and after eleven
months on Chinese soil, I was able to leave Shanghai on the
last day of February, 1908, bound for New York. '

“This replica is one of the most beautiful pieces of
Chinese workmanship I have ever seen. In the first place,
there is not a measure, not a character, not a detail that
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differs from the original Tablet—even the weight is the
same. In the second place, this piece of art was executed
by four native stone-cutters in eleven days, including polish-
ing after the huge slabs had been brought from the Fu-p‘ing
quarries to Hsi-an. In the third place, the Chinese artisans
have been able to accomplish the miracle of carving the
Cross and chiselling the Syriac characters, which they did
not of course know, to absolute perfection.

“On the 16th of June, 1908, in accordance with the
arrangement with Sir Purdon Clarke, Director, the replica
was deposited in the Metropolitan Museum of Art in the
City of New York, as a loan.

“Although the replica is not yet the property of the
Museum, there is a probability that it will never leave its new
abode again ; but the fact should not be overlooked that all
the museums and universities of the world can now be
supplied, if so desired, with plaster casts of the Nestorian
tablet, casts which would not be more accurate had they
been taken from the original itself.”

In 1909, when Prof. Y. Okakura went to New York, he
examined Mr. Holm’s replica in the Central Museum and
found, to his satisfaction, that it was a very good replica
indeed.

So much for the first replica that was made. Now let us
Laothar say a few words about the “second replica in the
f:ll;;l:.ﬂ In world” which stands to-day at the top of Mt.

Koya—the Holy Land of Japan.

To explain why the replica was set up there on the 21st
of September, 1911, we must ask the reader to accompany
us from Hsi-an-fu to Mt. Koya, .where the famous Kobo
Daishi, “the Great Teacher of the Law,” opened the
monastery of Kongo-buji in the year 816 A.D.

This famous monastery belongs to a sect known as
Shingonshu (Jf. & 52) which means the “True-Word-
Religion.”
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Being numerically the strongest in Japan—the member-
ship of this Buddhist sect numbering a little over 17,538,000
(the Shinshu sect has 13,325,619)—the erection of this
replica is very full of promise, for every year half a million
Pilgrims of all ages and classes and from all parts of Japan
climb the Holy Mountain to visit the tomb of Kobo Daishi
in the Okunc-in, so that the stone is sure to speak aloud and
strongly in God’s due time!

It was dedicated, with full Buddhist ceremonial, on
Sunday, Oct. 3rd, 1911, and is an exact copy of the original
stone. It stands just within the entrance to the wonderful
cemetery of the Okuno-in, where tens of thousands of the
Japanese, from Emperors to peasants, have been laid to rest
in expectation of the Coming of Miroku—the expected
Messiah of the Buddhists—during the 1100 years since their
beloved and venerated saint Kobo Daishi returned from
Ch‘ang-an, where he is supposed to have seen that “Speaking
Stone ” which the Nestorian Monks had erected there only
23 years before his arrival.

The Nestorian Tablet is just over g feet in height by
The Descrip- 3% feet in width, and a little under a foot thick.
gg&&fn}he It was no doubt hewn out of the celebrated stone
Stone. quarries of Fu-p‘ing-hsien.

“ The material is a black, sub-granular oolitic limestone
(with small oolites scattered through it), probably dating
from the Carboniferous formation of some 15 or 20 millions
of years ago.”

The figure-head decoration of the Tablet consists of an
immense pearl between two creatures called “ Kumbbhira,”
which Dr. Eitel describes as “a monster with the body of a
fish, but shaped like a snake and carrying pearls in its tail ” ;
but others say that it was a four-footed crocodile, over 20
feet long.

Now “pear!” is called “hoshu” or “tama” in Japanese,
and in Sanscrit chindamani—the incarnation of all the
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principles of prayer.* But here we are sure that the pearl
symbol has the regular Nestorian significance. We read in
the “ East Syrian Daily Offices,” by Arthur John Maclean :—

“Q illustrious martyr, Mar Sergius! A pear/ without
flaw. A light hath shone in thy soul: thou hast bought
it with thy blood, and become rich thereby ” (p. 46).

“The Athletes saw a pear/ without flaw on the top of
Golgotha ” (p. 48).

“And, as by a bridge, they crossed the sea of the world
by the Cross. To Eden (the high pearl), which is their
dwelling ” (p. 124).

“My mind wondered at the blessed company of athletes,
the famous martyrs. How they despised and scorned this
world and its desires. In the glorious brightness of the pearl
whick is at the head of the Cross. With piercing eyes they
looked and saw it. And desired to seize it.”

This “Kumbhira” design at the head of the stone is
thoroughly Buddhistic. It is a Hindoo idea which the
Nestorian Missionaries adopted ; and that this “ Kumbhira ”
design was quite common at the time may easily be seen
from a monument at Seoul in Korea, which has been well
illustrated in Vol. I. of Mrs. Bird-Bishop’s “ Korea.”

The ceiling in the former Throne-room in Keum-chyong
displays a similar device. Between Pingyang and Chin-.
nampo the Japanese discovered some dolmens with interest-
ing frescoes said to date back to the fourth or fifth century.
A fine copy of such fresco may be seen at the Museum in
Seoul with the same design.

* “In any world where there is not known

The Law of Buddha, which is the Pearl of good qualities,

There I pray that all (Bodhisattvas) shall be born

And show (the people) the Law of Buddha, just like Buddha Himself.”

The quotation is from the Jodo-ron, or ¢ Pure Land Sastra,” 7.e. the Amitayus-

sutropadesa, translated by Bodhiruki in the 6th century A.D., and Don-ran
compiled a commentary on this Sastra; and upon this work, according to Dr.
Nanjio, the theology of Doshaku and Zendo was built (sce the Introduction,
XXV., “A short History of the Twelve Japanese Buddhist Sects,” by Bunyo
Nanjio, M.A. Oxon.).
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In the centre of the figure-head right under the Pearl
is the apex of a triangle, which forms a canopy over nine
clearly carved large Chinese characters arranged vertically
in three lines which form the “Titular Heading” of the stone.
Their literal meaning is “ The Monument Commemorating
the Propagation of the Ta-ch’in Luminous Religion in the
Middle Kingdom.”

Observing narrowly this roof-shaped, triangular form, we
cannot but be struck by the unique and most suggestive
symbolic signs, viz. the Cross, the Cloud, the Lotus-flower
and two branches of a tree or grass—which may be taken
either for a myrtle-branch, or a lily—the one a regular
Buddhistic emblem, and the other a familiar Christian
symbol.

The Cross on the stone is said to be not very clear now,
and must almost be searched for before it is found. But
in the rubbing of the inscription it comes out quite clearly.

The form of the Cross is said, by one authority, to be a
copy from memory of the Roman Papal Cross of the sixth
century ; but it somewhat resembles that on St. Thomas’s tomb
at Meliapor in S. India, and like it, bursts into feurs de lys
at each point, just as Pére Somedo describes. Be that as it
may, the Cross symbol is quite sufficient to prove that the
stone itself is a Christian monument !

Beneath the Cross—i.e. supporting the Cross, there is the
Cloud, which the Chinese describes as a “Flying-cloud ”
(578 ZE) or “ White-cloud ” (| ZE). This is the character-
istic symbol of Taoists as well as of Mohammedans in
China.

Beneath this Cloud there lies a Lotus-flower (§#i Z¥),
the characteristic emblem of Buddhists. The design was
doubtless used to denote that the “Three Religions are
One.”

Then comes the inscription (which consists of one
thousand nine hundred Chinese characters and about fifty
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Syriac words), besides some seventy Syriac names in rows
on the narrow sides of the stone with the corresponding
Chinese characters which denote the Chinese synonyms or
phonetics for the Syriac names.

These Syriac names alone supply a unique key whereby
to discover the old sounds of the Chinese characters in the
T‘ang Era.

In the text there are three or four Syriac words, such as
“Satan,” “ Messiah,” “ Eloah,” as well as Sanscrit words, such
as “Sphatica,” “Dasa”; and even one Persian word to
denote “ Sunday,” the first day of the week, “Yaksambun”
(K8 & 3L), besides a great many more Buddhist and
Taoist expressions, and still more extensive quotations from
the Chinese Classics.

This is a very important question, but so far it has not
Where was been made clear. There are three or four different
fhe Stome theories as to the exact spot where the Nestorian
covered?  stone was excavated in the early part of the
17th century.

The first theory, started by Martini and others, insists
that the stone was first dug out at an old town called San-yiian
(= JR) which is located 9o li (Ze. 35 miles) to the North
of Hsi-an-fu, and which is the native place of the well-known
Chinese Christian and High Official, Dr. Philippe Wang
(E o )

But this opjnion cannot be so readily accepted, since
Pére Trigault and his party who were in San-yiian in 162%
A.D. do not maintain this view.

Trigault was ordered in April of 1625 by Pére Emmanuel
Diaz (jr.), who had been appointed Superior of the Society of
Jesus in 1623, to make every effort to have a house built
outside the Metropolis Hsi-an-fu. But Trigault had scarcely
arrived at San-yiian when he fell sick and was laid in bed
for five months.

By the time Trigault recovered from his illness, Dr. Philippe
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Wang had begun cautiously to suggest Trigault’s plan to
the Viceroy and some other mandarins in Hsi-an-fu: and
“finally he visited the metropolis together with Trigault some
time in November, 1625.

If the stone had been in San-yiian (_:_-: JE), these two
men should have been the first eye-witnesses to bear
testimony on this point. But neither of them gives any
testimony in favour of the theory. On the contrary, Trigault
says in his diary, as we are told : ‘ This year, 1625, outside
the country-town of Chou-chih, which was zen leagues away
from the metropolis, a stone was discovered, on which the
Chinese and Chaldean writings were inscribed. By these
writings we can be sure that the Law of our Lord was
preached to the Chinese a long time ago.”

The second theory says that the stone was found 77 /e
suburb of Hsi-an-fu. This was asserted by Lin Lai-chai
(FK 2k 7). a great Chinese authority on “ Metal and Stone
writings.” He says:

“A devout child of Tsou Ching-chang (§} # &),
Governor of Hsi-an-fu, died rather suddenly. The grave for
the child was dug in the South of the Ch‘ung-jén-ssii
(2% 4= 5F) (a Buddhist temple in the Western suburb of
Hsi-an-fu). The workmen lighted on a stone which had been
buried several feet deep in the ground. This stone proved
to be the Nestorian Monument ! ”

Now, the south side of the Ch‘ung-jén-ssii is in the
western suburb of Hsi-an-fu. The distance from the City
gate is about one mile and a half.

If we were to accept this second theory, we might safely
conclude that the stone had been originally erected in the
precincts of the first Nestorian monastery which was built in
638 A.D, for the Ch‘ung-jén-ssii itself is very close to the
ancient site of I-ning Ward (Z§ Bt 1f).

But this theory, too, cannot be accepted as so many
authorities are against it.
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The third theory says that the stone was found at a
certain place not far from Chou-chih (¥X JE HZ). Now,
Chou-chih is 160 /Z (i.e. about 65 miles) south-west of Hsi-an-
fu, whilst the place where the stone was discovered is said to
be 30 miles from the capital.

Pére Havret, author of “ La Stéle Chrétienne de Si-ngan-
fou,” concludes as follows :

It is not at San-yiian nor in the suburbs of Hsi-am; but
at or near Chou-chih—a place 30 miles from Hsi-an-fu, that
the stone was actually found !

In support of this theory, Pére Havret quotes some very
rare works on the stone, and very precious documents pre-
served only at Rome. The great names of Kircher, Trigault,
Bartoli, Thomas Ignace Dunyn-Szpot, and Antoine de
Gouvea, who bear testimony in favour of this theory are
enough to strengthen it.

But here comes in the fourth theory which insists on the
stone being found iz ke neighbourhood of Hsi-an-fu and which
we must harmonize with the third theory. The theory was
that of Emanuel Diaz j_r_ld Alvarez Semedo. The former
wicote a book“on the Nestorian Inscription in 1641 A.D,
whilst the latter went ‘up to Ch‘ang-an to examine the stone
by himself in‘ 1628 A.D. It is moreover strongly supported
by the writings of the two most famous Chinese Christians
of the time, Dr. Leon Li (Z Z #&) and Dr. Paul Hsi
(#2 )& &) ; and it was to the former that the first rubbing
of the Nestorian Inscription was sent by Chang Kéng-yii
(7% HE FX) wholived in ChYi-yang (% BBj) 50/ east of F éng-
hsiang-fu (B, #4 HF), which is situated 165 / (7.e. 70 miles)
north-west of Chou-chih in 1625, whilst Chang Kéng-yii
himself does not say that he saw it at Chou-chih as alleged
by some writers.

On the 12th of June, 1625, Dr. Leon Li writes :

“ During my residence in retirement between Ling and Chu
(¢.e. Hang-chou) Mr. Chang Kéng-yii, a native of Chfi-yang,
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who is one of our best friends, sent me a rubbing of an
inscription of the T‘ang Era, saying: ‘recently in Ch‘ang-an,
they dug out a stone bearing the title, ‘The Monument
Commemorating the Propagation of the Luminous Religion
in the Middle Kingdom.” We have never heard of the name
before. But is this not the same Western Holy Teaching
that has been preached by Matteo Ricci?” etc.

In 1627, Dr. Paul Hsii (8 & 7%), a high official of the
Chinese Government, wrote a book called “Iron Cross”
(8% T 5F) in which he vindicated the Christian Faith.
He says:

“In Ch'ang-an, they dug out ‘The Monument Com-
memorating the Propagation of the Luminous Religion in
the Middle Kingdom.'”

In his book called “ A Critical Study on the Nestorian
Inscription” (FiF B Z 8 S 1E ) Emanuel Diaz says:
“ Originally the stone was discovered in the third year of the
Tiien-ch'i Period (K& = 4F) (fe. 1623 A.D.) at the base of
a ruined wall in Kuan-chung ([} H3) (¢.c. Hsi-an district) while
the workmen were digging the ground by an official command.”

The “ Kuan-chung ” of Emanuel Diaz, as every one knows,
is nothing but the classical name for Ch‘ang-an and its neigh-
bourhood. Of course it includes the western suburb of the
modern Ch‘ang-an and in wider sense it even includes Chou-
chih itself—wlich once formed the westernmost end of the
Chfang-an district.

We think it entirely wrong to say that the stone was
discovered in Hsi-an-fu, because it was actually unearthed in
1623 at a certain spot thirty miles west of Hsi-an-fu as insisted
on by those who hold the fourth theory ; whilst on the other
hand we deem it equally wrong to insist that the stone was
discovered at Chou-chih, because it was actually excavated
at a spot thirty miles east of Chou-chih, as is equally alleged
by those who maintain the third theory.

In fine we may conclude that the stone was discovered
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at a certain spot just between Hsi-an-fu and Chou-chih—
a few miles nearer to Hsi-an-fu than to Chou-chih. After
all, Alvarez Semedo was not wrong in saying that the
stone was discovered in the western neighbourhood of
Hsi-an-fu.

We are told by Alvarez Semedo, as well as by Pére Havret,
that the Governor of the Hsi-an Prefecture hastened to the
spot where the stone had been discovered and paid homage
to this ancient relic by making a most profound and solemn
bow to it, and ordered the transportation of the stone to the
outside yard of the Taoist temple in the western surburb of
Hsi-an,

Long as the distance is and heavy as the stone was,
the transportation of the Monument to the western suburb

of Hsi-an by the Tsao-Ho (B i) and then by the
Wei-Ho (7B i) may have not been so difficult a matter;
the stone was carried there and stood there until 1907.

It was in 1625 A.D. that the existence of the stone
When was  attracted the attention of the Roman Catholic
the Stone missionaries in the Far East, who then made it
discovered ? A 5

known to the Christian world in Europe.

Although there are three different theories about the date
of its discovery, so far no one has ascertained what it was
exactly ; but it is generally supposed to have been discovered
in 1625 A.D.

First of all, Emanuel Diaz in his book published in 1644
A.D,, fixed the date of its discovery as 1623 A.D.

But many authorities agree in saying that it was discovered
in 1625 A.D,, since Nicholas Trigault who visited Hsi-an-fu
in 1625 A.D. saw the stone in the back yard of Chin-shéng-ssii
in October of that year, and says that it was discovered in
1625 A.D.

Dr. Léon Li, as we have remarked already, wrote on the
12th of June, 1625, using the word “recently.” So there may
be some who would insist that the stone was discovered in
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the early months of 1625 A.D. But it must have taken at
least a few months for the rubbing sent by Chang Kéng-yii
to reach Dr. Léon Li; for the one was residing in about 130
miles west of Hsi-an-fu and the other was in the neighbour-
hood of Hang-chou-fu, at Che-kiang.

If Chang Kéng-yii himself had seen the stone at Chou-chih,
as stated by Mr. Moule, there would be no difficulty in fixing
the date as well as the place of its discovery. But so far
we fail to find any positive testimony to prove what these
writers say.

On the contrary, we think that Chang Kéng-yii could not
have seen the stone in the eastern neighbourhood of Chou-
chih for several reasons. For instance, granting that the
stone was actually found at Chou-chih, it must have been
some time before the news of the discovery of the stone
reached him in his home at the foot of Ch‘i-shan, which is 70
miles away from Chou-chih. How much more so if the stone
was actually discovered 35 miles away from Chou-chih—
105 miles away from his home! We think, therefore,
that the news of the discovery of the Nestorian Stone
spread much morely quickly afzer, not before, its removal
to Hsi-an-fu by the end of 1624 or in the early part of
1625 A.D.

So Chang Kéng-yii must have heard of the stone very
early in 1625, and if he saw the stone we think it was at the
western suburb of Hsi-an-fu—but not at Chou-chih: and it
must have been some time in March or April that he got
his rubbings made to send one copy of them to Dr. Léon Li
in Hang-chou.

Mr. Chien (§% K Hff) 2 Chinese authority on “The
Inscriptions on Stone and Metal,” tried to fix the date of its
discovery between A.D. 1573 and 1620.

Judging, therefore, from the evidence, it must have been,
beyond doubt, already discovered and removed to Hsi-an-fu
as early as 1625 A.D. So it is quite safe to say that it was



INTRODUCTION 21

discovered sometime early in 1625 A.D. if we cannot accept
Emmanuel Diaz’s theory of 1623!*

Anyhow it must have been discovered before March in
1625 A.D,, although not earlier than 1620 A.D,, for in that year
the famous Jules Aleni, one of the most energetic of the Jesuit
missionaries, visited Shen-si. Had the stone been already
exhumed, he would certainly have heard of it. We think
that his complete ignorance of the stone must have been due
to the fact that it had not then been discovered.

The exact circumstances under which the stone was
How was it  discovered are not known, and we are still in the
discovered?  4ark as to who actually did discover it.

A great authority on Chinese archeology says that some
workmen found it when digging a grave in the suburb of
Ch‘ang-an wherein to bury the child of a town official, and
that the people of Ch‘ang-an at that time believed the dis-
covery to be due to the guidance of the departed spirit of
this child, who was a most earnest little Buddhist! Another
authority says that a farmer when ploughing, happened to
light on the stone. Mr. Moule says:

“Early in the year 16235, perhaps about the beginning of
March, trenches were being dug for the foundations of some
building near the district town of Chou-chih, thirty or forty
miles to the west or south-west of the city of Hsi-an, when
the workmen came upon a great slab of stone buried several
feet beneath the surface of the ground.”

Differing as these three accounts do, all agree on one
point, viz. that the Nestorian Monument was dug out of the
ground. 1t had been buried. no doubt, for a long, long time.

* The best attested dates and facts make it at least possible that the stone
was discovered in March, 1625. There are six statements that the stone was
found in 1625. One of these is certainly, and another probably, by ‘Trigault
himself, who spent the greater part of 1625 at or near Hsi-an. Trigault had been
specially ordered to examine the stone, so his evidence is likely to be good.
He died in 1628 or 1629, so his evidence must be very nearly contemporary—one
statement is: %oc anno 1625 inventi. (The author is indebted to Mr. A. C.
Moule for these useful informations.)
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One advantage this monument enjoys over other old
monuments in China is its perfect state of preservation—due
to its having been so long buried. Had it stood above the
ground all these 1130 years, it would not have been in its
present condition, and the writing upon it would not have
been so legible !

Important as the question is, nothing definite in regard
Where was  to it has ever yet been made out. But the fact
:l::cfetg“i:: that the stone was discovered buried in the
781AD.2  ground between Hsi-an and Chou-chih naturally
suggests two theories.

One is that the stone might have been erected in Chou-
chih instead of Hsi-an. Mr. Moule says:

“The fact that the original church at the capital seems,
as we shall see, to have survived that edict (of A.D. 845)
is thus an argument in favour of the first erection and dis-
covery of the monument at Chou-chih rather than, as some
early authorities state, at Hsi-an itself” (p. 79, “Journal
of the North-China Branch of the Royal Asiatic Society,”
Vol. XLI., Shanghai, 1910).

In order to decide whether or not this new theory is right,
we have to describe to a certain extent the state of things at
Chou-chih in 781 A.D. as well as we possibly can.

Chou-chih itself is sixty-five miles west of Hsi-an-fu and
its old name was Chou-nan (fF] ), but ever since 206 B.C.
it has kept the name of Chou-chih (% [&). According toan
authoritative Chinese dictionary, the Chéng-tzi-t'ung, “ Chou "
means ‘* mountain-corner ” and *“chih” means “river-bend.”

The name describes the town which occupies the head-
land of the delta formed by the Wei-ho and the Tsao-ho.
It was noted for its beautiful scenery—both land and water.

The famous Liu Tsung-yiian (770-819 A.D.), was the
Governor of Hsi-an from 803 to 806 A.D., and among his
many writings we have found two masterpieces of Chinese
classical literature. The one is called “ The Inscription on
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the Wall of the Post-town Hall” (BB i €8 RE 30) dated
804 A.D.,, and the other “On the Completion of the New
Banqueting Hall at Chou-chih” (% [ B% ¥ £ 4% 0)
dated 8oz A.D.

In the former he says : “ Between Ch‘ang-an and Chou-chik
there are eleven stages. Their military stronghold is Yang-
chou (7 ). Their military post is known by the name of
Hua-yang (ﬁ I{%)," In the latter, he describes this banquet-
ing hall, which is nothing else than a sort of English club
in the heart of China in 802 A.D. The writings themselves
throw an abundant sidelight upon the social life of China
in the beginning of the ninth century. So we give here
a full translation of the originals.

We are perfectly aware that the original is a perfect
specimen of prose literature—a gem of Chinese literary com-
position, whilst the translation, however good and faithful it
may be, is like a “broken piece of a tile” as the Chinese
have it. Literary translation is something like looking at a
beautiful embroidery from the wrong side !

“In the year 802 A.D., the banqueting hall was completed
at Chou-chih. It stands on the right side of the town hall.
Since the first outbreak of the rebellion (.. that of General An
Lu-shan in 755-756 A.D., followed by that of General Shih Ssii-
ming in 759 A.D.), the western district (ﬁ %) of the Imperial
city became an important strategic point 1n the defence of
the capital ; and Chow-cki/ was made outpost headquarters of
the Imperial army for twenty-six years. The inhabitants
could not remain there: they all fled for their safety from
friend and foe. So when the army left the town at last there
remained nothing but ruin and desolation! The town was
really unfit for human habitation for another nineteen years.

“There was no town life in Chou-chih for a great many
years, and in consequence the Chou-chih people had very
little occasion to meet together for a long, long time !

“Very recently, however, the town officials were able to

c
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restore the order and grandeur of Chou-chih. Already they
have restored the broken bridges and ruined country roads.
They have built warehouses and granaries ; they have rebuilt
the school-houses.

“Saving odds and ends out of these public building and
construction expenses, one of the town officials succeeded in
adding to the town buildings this large and beautiful
banqueting hall. The dining-room itself measures twenty-
two feet long from south to north with proportionate width.
The surrounding verandas are imposing, whilst the beams
and posts of the building are all in exquisite taste. The
beauty of the garden and the dignity of a long flight of stone
steps leading up to the entrance all clearly show the nature
of the town, whilst the building itself is a credit to the people
of Chou-chih.

“With the lofty mountains before and behind and the
murmuring brook streaming at the foot, this new ‘banquet-
ing hall’ claims to be just the place both for meditation and
for merry-making.

“We are told that as soon as the building was completed,
a good round sum of money was assigned as a banqueting
hall fund to meet the running expenses of the building.

“ Now every month the town officials meet here and enjoy
themselves. And yet order is kept very decently in coming
in and going out, and even the seats are arranged according
to their official rank; thus, what with salutation and what
with laughter, they can know one another well whilst lectures
and discussions make them understand the essentials of the
present-day politics.

“ The cooking is good and the tables are all nice and clean,
whilst the wine is excellent. In this hall they can enjoy all
the real pleasure of fellowship. Even if they had come here
as enemies, they would all go away as friends.

“We all know that the social dinner-party is a very old
institution. Every official circle in the capital nowadays has
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organized a certain kind of society. [Kuan-nei (ze. Kumdan)]
is the Imperial District, and the officials should be well
informed with all important knowledge, and be kept in
touch with one another. Seclusion and society make a wide
difference! We ought to be solemn and stern, and yet at the
same time harmonious and kind! With friendly intercourse
among the officials, all forms of suspicion will disappear and
their good words alone become conspicuous! Let all who
visit this hall remember the original idea of its nature, and
let this true idea last for ever and ever!”

This shows that Chou-chih was made an outpost citadel
in 758 A.D., and remained so for 26 years, that is to say, until
784 A.D., and that after the army left the town continued for
nineteen years in ruins!

This fact was well expressed by the famous Lu
Lun in his poem written in 785 or 786 A.D. entitled :
“Coming back to Chou-chih in Early Spring, I address my
friends Kéng Wei and Li Tuan” (-?. % % % )5 % E)(

78 2= ), which may be roughly translated as follows :

“ The sun now shone on fields where wheat once grew.
The garden plots, the groves of green bamboo,
The village streets were thronged with roving deer ;
Tall weeds and ruined wells where once was cheer.
One flowering tree alone that broke the gloom
Was solitary there beside a tomb.
Unbroken ice had settled on the spring
From which we tried the water sweet to bring.
A stony plain as far as eye could see
Replaced the fertile fields that used to be.
Alas! alas! how desolate the scene,—
The village waste before the mountain green !
The only cheering token that is mine,
Behold this branch plucked from the changeless pine ? ”

Thus two contemporary writers agree in saying that
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Chou-chih was a deserted village in 781 A.D. when the stone
was erected! But must we suppose that the stone had
originally been erected at this deserted town of Chou-chih in
781 A.D., because the stone was dug out at a certain spot
near Chou-chih—35 miles east of Chou-chih and 30 miles
west of Hsi-an? Certainly we think not.

Then must we suppose that the stone was originally
erected somewhere in the western neighbourhood of
Ch‘ang-an?

But so far as the text of the Inscription is concerned,
there is no knowing where the stone was originally erected,
and any conjecture may be possible.

Qur supposition is that the stone had originally been
erected not far from the very spot where it was unearthed in
1623 A.D,, and that place may have been one of “#/%e seven
post-towns” which existed between Ch‘ang-an and Chou-chih
as described by Liu Tsung-yiian in 804 A.D. What he calls
“Yang-chou” or “ Hua-yang ” may have been in the locality
where the stone was discovered. It is our opinion that
this stone was erected at a certain post-town 30 miles from
Hsi-an-fu, and that the place must have had something to
do with General I-ssii (ﬁi' %‘) mentioned in the Inscription.

The great General Duke Kuo Tzi-i died six months after
the erection of the stone, but evidently General I-ssit himself
was living—this is certain from the Chinese text of the
Inscription.

When the news of its discovery reached Hang-chou-fu
How was the (ﬁ N‘l }ﬁ) sometime in 1625 A.D., there were a
ﬁ:,%l::nn:z“ great many Jesuit missionaries living there in
the world?  gyjet hiding after a recent persecution in Hang-
chou-fu (ﬁ }H }ﬁ) as well as to escape from the dangerous
mobs then so common, owing partly to the weakness of the
Ming Dynasty and partly to the influence and instigation of
the rising Manchus, who had begun to establish themselves at
the expense of the Mings, and who actually came into power
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in 1644 A.D. As early as 1618 A.D. the founder of the Manchu
Dynasty rose in rebellion against the Ming Dynasty, and
began to carry out the plan which ended in the overthrow
of the reigning Ming power. Thus disorder ruled everywhere,
and the missionaries were not safe at all.

Among the missionaries then in Che-kiang (§f 7I. 4%)
was the famous Alvarez Semedo, Procurator of the Provinces
of China and Japan. In his book, “ History of the Great and
Renowned Monarchy of China ” (translated into English from
the Portuguese original in 1720 A.D.), after expressing his
great delight at the good news which was received by Dr.
Leon Li from his friend Chang Kéng-yii in the neighbourhood
of Ch‘ang-an, he goes on to say :

“The news was received with a spiritual jubilee in A.D.
1625. The Chinese workmen came upon a great slab of
stone while they were digging trenches to lay the foundation
stones at Chou-chih, not far from Hsi-an-fu, the capital of
Shensi. The size of the stone proved to be 9 empan* in
length and 4 empan wide and 1 empan thick.

“On the extremity of the stone there is the figure of a
pyramid, which is 1 empan at the base and 2 empan high at
the apex. In the centre of this pyramid there is a beautiful
cross whose ends, finishing in fewrs de lys, resemble that
carved upon the tomb of the Apostle St. Thomas in the
city of Meliapor. The cross is surrounded by clouds.

“ As soon as this curious stone was discovered, the Chinese
reported it to the authorities, and the chief official came on
horseback, and, after inspecting it most carefully, ordered it
to be set up. He also ordered a temporary cover to be made
for it so as to protect it from wind and rain. When the newly-
discovered stone was set up, the public were allowed to see it.”

The removal of the stone from Chou-chih to Hsi-an-fu
must have occurred sometime in 1623 or 1624 A.D. Semedo

* This may be the corruption of the Chinese word for measurement. It seems
to correspond to one foot.
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himself went up to Hsi-an-fu in 1628 A.D., and describes his
happiness in having been entrusted with the affairs of the
Christian Church newly built there, because living in the
small house attached to it afforded him the precious privilege
of leisure wherein to study and consider most carefully the
Nestorian Inscription.

When he read the Chinese text he felt as St. Paul once
had done: “ God indeed had not left Himself without a
witness | ” He thought that the long-felt desire of his pre-
decessors, Matteo Ricci, Jules Aleni, and others was at last
fulfilled, and the more he studied it the more delighted he
was with the stone.

Although he could understand the Chinese text fairly
well, Semedo could not decipher the curious foreign writing
on the stone—which he at once perceived was neither
Hebrew nor Greek, but he did not recognize that it was
Syriac—the ecclesiastical language of the Nestorian Church
as well as the commercial tongue once spoken throughout
Central Asia. So he went to Cochin-China on purpose to
consult Pére Antony Fernandez at Cranganor, knowing how
well versed he was in reading the books of the Christians of
St. Thomas. Fernandez assured him that the characters
were Syriac, like those which he himself was then using—i.e.
what is now known as Estrangelo.

The text of the Inscription was first translated by a
member of the Society of Jesus—probably Nicholas Trigault
—into Latin, the universal language of Christendom in
Europe. It appeared in 1625 A.D.

In 1628 A.D., an anonymous and incomplete French
translation from the Latin appeared—French being to the
Catholic world what English was to the Protestant world.

In 1631 A.D. a complete Italian translation was first made
from Portuguese—probably by Semedo, whose Portuguese
translation with notes appeared afterwards in 1638 A.D.

The news of the discovery naturally flew to Rome as well
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as to Lisbon, and by 1631 A.D., only eight years after the
stone had been lifted out of its grave in the place not far
from Hsi-an, the whole story had been made pretty well
known amongst the leading scholars of Europe as well as
in the missionary field.

In 1636 A.D.,the famous Athanasius Kircher, a man of
varied research and a professor of mathematics in the College
at Rome, described the discovery of the stone in his book,
“ Prodromus Coptus Sive Aegyptiacus,” and many years
later—in 1667 A.D.—he again treated the subject in a book
called “China Illustrated,” published at Amsterdam.,

By giving a transcript of the Chinese and reproducing
the Syriac text, he explained it thoroughly, and through his
efforts the whole of the Nestorian Inscription in China was
thus first submitted to the critics in Europe.

About the year 1653 A.D., Antoine de Gouvea translated
it into Latin. M. Boym’s Latin version of about A.D. 1653
was printed in Kircher’s “China Illustrated,” 1667; and in
1663 A.D. Daniel Bartoli published a compilation of all the
previous works on the Inscription. And so the news spread
gradually and steadily throughout the Catholic world.

Now let us see how it affected the Protestants. The
news of the discovery was diffused chiefly through the
medium of the English language into which Semedo’s work was
first translated in 1655 A.D.—i.c. about two years after Oliver
Cromwell was made Lord Protector of the Puritan Common-
wealth of England, and only one year before the “ Christi-
anity-prohibition-board ” appeared everywhere in the “ Land
of the Rising Sun” under the fourth Shogun, Iyetsuna.

Through the mighty pen of Edward Gibbon, the historian,
the maﬁr'réveﬁea to the world at the end of the
18th century. During the 19th century many translations
of the text appeared by such scholars as Dr. Bridgman
(1845), Mr. Alexander Wylie (1854), and Dr. Legge (1888),
in English ; whilst amongst the French we have those of
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Abbé Huc (1857), M. G. Pauthier (1858), and Pére Havret
(1902) ; and amongst the German, those of Prof. Neumann
of Munich (1866) and Dr. Heller (1885, 1897). All these and
many more made the stone famous throughout the Western
World.

Whilst European scholars have taken so much interest
The study of in the Nestorian Stone of China during so many

% "i';c"tig; years, we are ashamed to confess that very little
Far East. indeed has been done by either Japanese or
Chinese!

For instance, in China itself where the stone is still to
be seen, the study of the Inscription has neither been very
popular nor attractive owing to the prevalence of anti-Christian
feeling.

Only a few Chinese archxologists and students of the
calligraphy of the T‘ang era and those interested in “ Writing
on Metal and Stones,” know of the stone’s existence.

Generally speaking, the opinions expressed by Chinese
scholars remind one of a blind man’s description of an
elephant, for sometimes their criticism is altogether beyond
the mark, owing to their ignorance of Christianity itself, as
well as of Syriac and of the foreign terms which are found
in the Inscription.

A _book, however, written by Mr. Yang Yung-chih
(b & ﬁf) called “A Critical Study on the Nestorian In-
scription,” gives a tolerably good account of the views of the
Chinese Christians concerning the Inscription. But even
this book, suggestive as it is in a way, is far from being
complete, and does not quite come up to the standard of
a critical study on the subject.

But we hope and trust that as a nation the Chinese will
pay more attention to it, after Dr. Frits Holm’s attempt
to buy the stonc for the British Museum in 1907, and since
the first President of the Chinese Republic, Dr. Sun-yat-sen,
in his official letter to the people of China on the g5th of
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January, 1912, referred to the Nestorian Inscription in order
to prove that China was once not behind the rest of the
world in opening up her territories to foreign intercourse.

As the result of over fifteen hundred years’ intercourse
with China, and so many years’ study of her literature and the
adoption of things Chinese, Japanese scholars are generally
accredited with as thorough a knowledge as the Chinese
scholars themselves on all and every point of the classics
and literature of China.

But, strange to say, very many Japanesc do not know of
the stone’s existence, whilst very few take interest in it !

This is strange enough, but can be easily accounted for.

It was only in the year 1817 that the Nestorian Inscrip-
tion was first made known to some learned Japanese through
the importation of Chinese books, among which there was
a large work called “ A Great Collection of Inscriptions on
Metal and Stone,” compiled by the famous Wang Ch‘ang
(£ #78) in 1805 A.D.

It deals with nearly one thousand inscriptions, long and
short, from about 2000 B.C. down to 1264 A.D. The larger
part of the sixty-fifth volume is occupied with the Nestorian
Inscription. The whole text (except the Syriac) is given.

Although the work is not without errors of transcription,
on the whole it is complete and contains even the compiler’s
own criticisms as well as those of others which were added
to each text.

As soon as this work—one hundred and sixty volumes
in all—by Wang Ch‘ang was inspected by the Government
authorities at Yedo, the sagacious Kondo Seisai, Inspector-
General of Publications and Imported Books, found the
Nestorian Inscription in it, and concluding that it was related
to the “ Religion of Jesus,” which was then forbidden by the
strict law of the Shogunate, he declared the whole work of
Wang Ch‘ang to be proscribed in Japan.

Although Kondo Seisai was clever enough to discover
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the Inscription, the whole Japanese nation was kept so com-
pletely in the dark about the Nestorian Monument that they
did not even hear its name until some years after the
Restoration, A.D. 1865 !

It was only after 1872, when the Japanese Government
in its Treaty with the Foreign Powers gave the people
religious liberty by taking down the notorious “ Christianity-
prohibition-boards,” that we began to hear about the
Nestorian Inscription in Japan.

During the most glorious reign of the late great Meiji
Emperor (1867-1912), we can cite only three scholars who
have paid much attention to the subject in their writings, viz.
Dr. Takakusu, Dr. Kuwabara and the late Dr. Nakamura.

Since Mr. Holm carried the first replica of the Nestorian
Monument to America—and since an Irish lady (the Hon.
Mrs. Gordon) had a second replica made and erected on the
summit of Koya San—the Holy Mount of Japan, it is surely
the duty of the Japanese to make a pilgrimage there and
study for themselves this wonderful stone with a view to solve,
if possible, the religious difficulties and futile contentions in
Japan and China which (being the largest missionary field of
the world) are the centre of severe strife between natives and
foreigners on the one hand, and of unhappy divisions between
Christian and non-Christian relatives on the other.

That the civilization and culture of the T‘ang Dynasty in
China was really the model for the Japanese Government
and nation, we already knew ; but when studying this Syrian
Monument and its Inscription we feel that the Great T‘ang
did not fail to supply us also with a model for the religious
policy of Japan!

When our Gyogi Bosatsu (680-749 A.D.), and Kobo
Daishi (774-835 A.D.), and other advanced thought-leaders
endeavoured to harmonize the Japanese national cult, they
wisely took a leaf out of the Nestorian book in China!
How the Japanese people can now best utilize the stone is
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therefore a question of paramount importance to the whole
civilized world !
Believing as we dc that this twentieth century will see

. China opened up in many ways, and that Chinese thought

will become better understood in Christendom as was that of
India in the nineteenth century, we are strongly convinced
that the Nestorian Monument will supply any European or
American who desires to understand either China or Japan
with the true compass for guiding him through his intricate
course.

Soon after its discovery, the Nestorian Stone attracted the
The reception attention of several Chinese scholars, who ex-
of the News plained its important points as best as they
in the West. 5 3 .

could, according to their own ideas, and expressed
their opinions without reserve.

But though all sorts of opinions were expressed, not one
even suggested that the stone was “the fabrication of a later
age.” On the contrary, its calligraphic characteristics—on

-which the Chinese are great experts-—(Z.e. style and character

of the handwriting) all Chinese scholars agree in pronounc-
ing to belong decidedly to the T‘ang era.

But in the West many noted men have expressed their
opinions against the genuineness of the stone and its inscrip-
tion. This seems very queer to the Japanese !

Prior to the nineteenth century, La Craze and Voltaire
in France, Bishop Horne in England, and others contended
that it could not be genuine, and they challenged it as “a
Jesuit forgery.”

Later on in the nineteenth century, Prof. Neumann of
Munich, Stanislas Julien of Paris, the great Sinologist, who
translated Hsiian-tsang’s Travels, and others, threw doubts
more or less on the genuineness of the stone ; and in 1853
Prof. E. E. Salisbury published an article examining the
opinion he had expressed in October, 1852, at a meeting
of American Orientalists, “that the so-called Nestorian
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Monument was now generally regarded, by the learned, as a
forgery.”

Prof. Salisbury insisted that “seeing is believing,” and
that since he had met no one who had seen it in China, nor
had any of his friends ever met such an one, he was not sure
whether such a thing did actually exist in the interior of
China or not! (“On the Genuineness of the so-called
Nestorian Monument of Singan-fu,” pp. 399-419, “ The
Journal of the American Oriental Society,” Vol. IIL)

On the other hand, great Sinologists like Alexander
Wylie and James Legge of England, and M. G. Pauthier
of France, confirmed its genuineness from various sources.
Mr. Wylie published a translation of the Inscription at
Shanghai in 1854. His translation is pronounced to be
one of the best yet made. He then published in detail
a series of discussions based on the consensus of Chinese
authorities and on a great variety of historical and topo-
graphical notices, besides that of calligraphical notices of
the T‘ang era in “The Journal of the American Oriental
Society,” Vol. IV.

Indeed, we are glad to say that Mr. Wylie made it
impossible for us ever to doubt its genuineness again !

Three years later (1857), M. G. Pauthier, in his famous
book “ Chine,” fully acknowledged the value of Mr. Wylie's
labours and made the very best use of all his materials, but
he himself went far beyond Mr. Wylie’s work, as he eluci-
dated every point connected with the Inscription with a large
amount of evidence, both internal and external, omitting,
however, two very important points regarding the priest
Ching-ching (;'{;,i' @), who composed the Inscription and
Lii Hsiu-yen (g ?? %), the Chinese, who wrote it out for
Ching-ching.

In 1888, Dr. Legge published his translation of the
Inscription together with the lecture which he delivered
upon it at Oxford. As regards the Chinese text and
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translatlon Dr. Legges work stands very high. Short and
insufficient as the lecture is, it is very suggestive and
truly helpful.

The Monument was originally erected or, to speak more
When was  correctly, unveiled on the 4th of February, 781 A.D,
g:gisx:gﬂ; The Chinese Inscription states that it was:
set up? “ Erected in the second year of the Chien-
chung period (z.e. 781 A.D.) of the Great T‘ang (Dynasty), the
year-star being in Tso-o, on the seventh day of the first
month, the day being the Great Yao-sén-wén.”

And these dates are also given in Syriac:

“1In the days of the Father of Fathers, my Lord Hanan-
Ishu, Catholicus, Patriarch.”

And again:

“In the year one thousand and ninety-two of the Greeks
(1092 — 311 = 781) was erected this Stone-Tablet.”

So it is quite clear that the Monument was set up on the
4th of February, 781 A.D., when Hanan-Ishu was Patriarch
of the Nestorian (or more correctly the Assyrian) Church.
But this date does not agree with that of the Patriarchate
of Hanan-Ishu, who (according to European writers) is
generally said to have died in 778 A.D.

How can we account for this apparent discrepancy ?
Dr. Legge says in hlS book, “The Nestorlan Monument in
China,” p. 29 note: .

“ «This is an important note of time, and occasions some
little difficulty. We know from the Bibliotheca Orientalis
Clementino-Vaticana of J. S. Assemani, that this Hanan-
Yeshu (same as Hanan-Ishu) was created Patriarch of the
Nestorians at Bagdad in A.D. 774, and died in A.D. 778;
whereas here is this Monument erected in A.D. 781. But is
not this discrepancy rather a proof of its genuineness? The
news of the Patriarch’s death had not reached them at Ch‘ang-
an. In fact, according to Assemani (Vol. I11,, 1, 347) the canon
for communication between more distant metropolitan sees
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and the Patriarchate required the interchange of messages
only once in six years.”

But Dr. Wright (the author of “ A Short History of Syriac
Literature ”’) says that Hanan-Ishu, the Patriarch, died some-
time in 779 A.D. instead of 778 A.D., the date given by Dr.
Legge; whilst Dr. Budge, the translator of the “Book of
Governors,” says in a foot-note that this pious Patriarch
Hanan-Ishu succeeded Mar Jacob as Nestorian Patriarch
in 774 A.D., and died in 780 A.D.

We think that the death of Hanan-Ishu probably occurred
sometime in October or November of the year 780 A.D. Our
ground for this is that as no two authorities agree about the
date of Hanan-Ishu’s death, we are compelled to adopt the
date nearest to the date of the Inscription. On the other
hand, we are told by Dr. Wright and others that eight
months elapsed between the death of Hanan-Ishu and the
final election of his successor, Mar Timothy. This brings
the consecration of Mar Timothy down to May, 781 A.D.,
and the Nestorian missionaries in China could not possibly
know of Hanan-Ishu’s death at the end of 780 A.D., when the
stone was finished and only waiting for the day when it
should be unveiled. (The unveiling took place on the 4th
of February, 781 A.D.).

In the famous “Book of Governors” by Thomas of
Margha, 840 A.D,, this Hanan-Ishu is thus mentioned :

‘“ And when the pious Hanan-Ishu, this other Catholicus,
died, and a synod was assembled to appoint a Catholicus,
the Election to the Patriarchate was ordered and prepared
for the blessed Mar Isho-yahbh by all Bishops and Metro-
politans and heads of believers, so that he might become the
Patriarch,” etc.

But Mar Isho-yahbh was not made Patriarch after all,
Mar Timothy succeeded Hanan-Ishu in May, 781 A.D. (Dr.
Wright says, 779 A.D, and Dr. Budge says 780 A.D., as
we have already mentioned). The “ Book of Governors,”
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describing “ how Timothy obtained possession of the Patri-
archate by fraud, like Jacob who obtained by fraud the
blessings of Isaac his father,” says:

“ And when Timothy saw the face of every man fixed upon
our Mar Isho-yahbh, he advised him secretly when they were
alone together and said to him, Thou art an old man, and
thou art not able to stand up and meet the attacks of the
envious, Ephraim of Elam, Joseph the son of Mari, and other
opponents; but do thou excuse thyself, and become one
of my supporters, and I will make thee Metropolitan of
Adiabene ; and to speak briefly, Timothy was appointed
Catholicus and Patriarch, and was proclaimed among the
heads of the fathers ” (p. 383, Vol. IL).

Neither the news of Hanan-Ishu’s death nor the result of
the election had reached Nestorians in China before they
finished the stone at Ch‘ang-an at the end of 780 A.D.

‘We think that when they heard the news the Monument
must have been already finished and set up, ready to be un-
veiled. And this is why the Inscription has Hanan-Ishu’s
name as Patriarch and Catholicus instead of that of Mar
Timothy.

So this stone tablet is as old as Charlemagne, and the
Inscription itself is older by seventy years than the famous
Syriac “Book of Governors.” It is twelve years older than
the founding of Kyoto, the greatest of Japan’s old cities.

The stone had been standing there in Hsi-an-fu for twent);-
three years, when our Kobo Daishi and Dengyo Daishi, the
two greatest monks of Japan, visited China at the beginning
of the ninth century, when Lii Hsiu-yen (2 35 [#), the
penman of the Inscription, was the local official in T‘ai Chou
(& M), where was situated Tien-t‘ai-shan (K & 11})-

It is younger only by sixty-nine years than the oldest
historical book, the Kojiki (¢ Zj E“a), that our Japan has
produced. So if we regard this Inscription merely as a
historical document it will be worth our while to study it.
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How much more so then, if it be the key wherewith to
unlock some facts which were hitherto hidden from our
knowledge !

“ Rome was not built in a day!” and this unique Nestorian
Monument was not set up until one hundred and forty-six
years after the introduction of Assyrian Christianity itself
into China in 635 A.D.

Thus the Monument was unveiled on the 4th of February,
781 A.D., but nothing was known of the existence of such a
stone either in China or in the West until 1625 A.D.; and
this very fact aroused suspicion amongst inquiring minds in
Europe and America. This was not surprising at all, as they
could neither see the rubbing nor yet read the original
Chinese text!

We therefore feel our first duty is to clear away all such
suspicions from our readers’ minds, by placing before them
every possible detail. What the historian, Edward Gibbon,
wrote a century ago in his celebrated “ History of the Decline
and Fall of the Roman Empire,” still holds good in the light
of the latest discoveries. He said:

“Unlike the senators of Rome, who assumed with a smile
the characters of priests and augurs, the mandarins, who affect
in public the reason of philosophers, are devoted in private to
every mode of popular superstition. They cherished and they
confounded the gods of Palestine and of India; but the
propagation of Christianity awakened the jealousy of the
state, and after a short vicissitude of favour and persecution,
the foreign sect expired in ignorance and oblivion.

“The Christianity of China, between the seventh and
thirteenth century, is invincibly proved by the consent of
Chinese, Arabian, Syriac, and Latin evidence. The inscrip-
tion of Siganfu [Hsi-an-fu], which describes the fortunes
of the Nestorian Church from its first mission A.D. 636,
to the current year 781, is accused of forgery by La Craze,
Voltaire, &c., who become the dupes of their own cunning,
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while they are afraid of a Jesuitical fraud” (Chapter
XLVIL).

The first external evidence is the fact that the overland
Bxiarnal communication between the capital of China and
Evidences.  the Greco-Roman civilized countries around the
Mediterranean Sea had existed long before the introduction
of Assyrian Christianity into China proper in 635 A.n. The
visit of the Nestorian missionary is only one of the many
results of the political, social, and economical relations which
had for centuries existed between China and Persia.

How great the economical activity was along the caravan-
roads—those wonderful land-bridges between the East and
West—from China to Byzantium on the one hand and from
China to Alexandria through Palestine on the other, as well
as by the sea-routes to Persia and India, is not very difficult
to ascertain from the historical and philosophical evidences
left to us.

According to the “Spring and Autumn” (an historical
book said to have been compiled by Confucius himself in
481 B.C), the arrival of “the white foreigners” (g %K)
is mentioned several times. Whether these white people
came from Persia, or from Parthia, from Bactria, or from
the plains of Mesopotamia, or from “the lands beyond the
Great Rivers "—Tigris and Euphrates—we cannot tell.

But what Ssti-ma Chien (] J§ ;&) wrote in his “Chroni-
cles?” (5& Ea) in 95 B.C. ought to be considered carefully as
Sinologists have proved its authenticity. According to this
book, already as early as 214 B.C. the Great Wall was built to
defend China against the Huns.

In the year 122 B.C, the Chinese general Chang Ch‘ien
(7R F&) was sent at the head of an embassy to the “ Western
Regions.” Among the names of Western Regions then
known to China were Ta-ch‘in, Tiao-chih, Bactria, Parthia,
and Persia, besides the name of India, which they sometimes

used to express Persia and Parthia.
)
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The Nestorian Inscription says: “A virgin gave birth
to the Messiah in Ta-ch‘in,” and we are sure that by “ Ta-
ch'in” is meant Judea.

But in Chinese books of historical and literary worth,
Ta-ch‘in is mentioned under three different names.

In the books written before the fifth century A.D. the
country was called Li-k‘an (ﬁ%ﬁ), whilst in those written
after the ninth century it was called Fu-lin (ﬁ ﬁ)

In order to determine which country was meant by these
names Sinologists have written many books and pamphlets.

According to the best authorities, Li-k‘an, Ta-ch'in and
Fu-lin seem to have denoted the Roman Empire in the
East. (Dr. Hirth: “China and the Roman Orient.”)

We cannot deny the fact that during the middle part of
the Han Dynasty (206 B.C.-8 A.D.) the Chinese Empire flung
its sphere of influence very far and wide towards the
“ Western Regions,” beyond the Gobi Desert and to the old
Babylonian plains.

The above-mentioned Chinese embassy (that of Chang
Ch'ien) crossed the Oxus and even visited a city called “ AN-
TU,” which has been identified with Antioch by Dr. Hirth,
while Dr. Shiratori, professor of the Imperial University of
Tokyo, claims that it was Alexandria.

This embassy was astonished to find the people in Ta-
chiin using silver coins at a time when copper coins were
in common use in China. They felt it very strange to see the
Royal image struck on the coins; and they wrote back to
China: “These people make coins with sifver, and each
coin bears the Royal image on it. In case the King should
die, the new coins are made after the image of the new King.”

Already paper was in common use in China as a writing
material. But in Ta-ch‘in they did not yet know the use
of paper, vellum (skin) being used for writing purposes. So
the embassy reported to China: “These people write on
parchment.”
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And they also thought the mode of writing very strange,
and reported: “These people when they write proceed
from left to right and some from right to left,” instead of
from the top as the Chinese do.

All these things were witnessed by Chang Ch‘ien and his
party as early as 122 B.C.

Again, in 94 A.D. the Chronicle says: “ General Pan Ch‘ao

(HE ﬁ) and General Kan Ying (‘H‘ _ﬁ-) and their party visited
Ta-ch'in by the special orders of the Emperor Wu of the

later Han Dynasty (4% 3 3 75)”

It is recorded in the official Chronicle that “in the ninth
year of the Yen-hsi period [166 A.D.] of the Emperor Huan, the
King of Ta-ch‘in by the name of An-Tun (¢ ¥{) sent an
embassy to the court.”

This “ An-Tun ” has been rightly identified with Marcus
Aurelius Antoninus, who ruled the Roman Empire from 161
A.D. to 180 A.D. It is well known that he made war against
Parthia, the Roman troops being under the command of
Lucius Verus (162-165 A.p.). This commander, however,
soon gave himself up to dissipation in Antioch, whilst his
legates carried on the war with great success, and finally
conquered Antaxata, and burned Seleucia and Ctesiphon.
Thus part of Mesopotamia once more came under Roman
sway as it had been in Hadrian’s reign (117-138 A.D.).

The epithets “Parthicus, Armeniacus, and Medicus”
were given to Marcus Antoninus, and these commemorated
his brilliant victories over the Parthians. Hence in 166 A.D.
there was nothing to hinder the Roman Emperor from com-
municating with China. The Roman sphere of influence in
the Orient was extended to the territory outside the Great
Wall of China; and to her capital Hsi-an-fu an embassy
was sent, as is written in the Chinese Chronicles.

And knowing that this important event took place only
one year before the death of Justin Martyr at Rome and of
Polycarp at Smyrna, we cannot deny that in the lifetime of
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these Christian martyrs Rome had already come into contact
with China. And owing solely to the immense distance
China was fortunate enough not to clash with the Roman
arms.

Again we read in the Chronicle that an embassy from
Ta-ch‘in visited the Chinese Court twice during the third
century, z.e. between 265 A.D. and 287 A.D.

This fact agrees with what we read in European history.
Aurelianus (270-275 A.D.) defeated Zenobia in two battles,
one at Antioch and another at Edessa. He subdued Syria,
besieged and destroyed Palmyra and reconquered Egypt.
Again we read that in 282-283 A.D. the Emperor Carus
captured Ctesiphon in the course of an expedition to Persia.

From what is written in the Chinese Chronicles it is most
natural to conclude that these two Roman Emperors followed
the examples set by Marcus Aurelius Antoninus about 100
years earlier.

It is also written in the Chinese Chronicles that in the
year 381 AD. more than 62 countries in “the Western
Regions ” either sent embassies or brought tribute to the
Chinese Court.

We do not know which these “62 countries” were or
how remotely scattered, but the fact proves that China was
then opened widely to foreign intercourse; and that her
secluded and exclusive existence is of later development.

In the early centuries not only the Chinese Government,
but the Chinese people at large were open-hearted and very
active. For example, 399 A.D. the famous monk, Fa-hsien
(ﬂf gﬁ), set out on his travels throughout Buddhist lands.
He spent six years in reaching Central India, where he spent
over six years. On his return, he spent three years on the
journey to Ch‘ing-chou (416 A.D.).

These historical facts suffice to prove the existence of the
Land-bridge between China and the Roman Orient; and
that ancient China had overland communication with
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Meditérranean countries as well as with India. The route
may have been by way of Khotan and Turkestan, to Northern
India, Afganistan, etc. It would be very strange if the
energetic Syrian Christians, full of true missionary zeal, did
not proceed to China after reaching Persia about the middle
or end of the second century!

“When one recollects that Antioch was the mother-
Church of Gentile Christianity, the spread of Christianity can
be illustrated from the standpoint of Syrian trade activity.

“One of the most remarkable facts in the spread of
Christianity is the rapid and firm footing which it secured in
Edessa . . . for there is no doubt that even before A.D. 190,
Christianity had spread vigorously within Edessa and its
surroundings, and that shortly after 201, or even earlier, the
Royal House joined the Church, so that Christianity became
the State religion ; while even during the Easter controversy
(c. 190 A.D.) ‘the churches in Osrhoene and the local towns’
(implying that there were several bishoprics—according to
the Liber Synodalis, there were eighteen) addressed a com-
munication to Rome. . .

“ The strong local Judaism in Edessa undoubtedly formed
a basis for the spread of Christianity both here and still farther
eastward to the bounds of Persia.

“It was Edessa and not Antioch—which became the head-
quarters and missionary centre of national Syrian Christianity
during the third century.

“Sozomen (H. E., p. 118) says, ‘I think the introduction
of Christianity among the Persians was due to their intercourse
with the people of Osrhoene and Armenia, in all probability ;
associating with these godly men they were incited to imitate
their virtues also.” . . .”

It is natural to suppose (says Dr. Harnack) that after the
conquest of Syria and sack of Antioch A.D. 260, many
Christians of the district (together with Bishop Demetrianus
of Antioch) were deported to Mesopotamia and Persia.
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Bardesanes of Edessa (born 154 A.D. died 222 A.D.).
wrote : “ Nor are the Parthian Christians polygamists, nor do
Christians in India expose their dead to dogs, nor do Persian
Christians marry their daughters, nor are those in Bactria and
among the Getai debauched.”

Hence, Christianity must have been already an important
factor in the life of Persia and the other nations which are
named.

“. .. Heresies,” says Harnack, “swarmed in Eastern
Syria and Persia even in the third century.”

The above quotations are from Vol. I1., pp. 140-148, of
What we read Harnack’s “Mission and Expansion of Christianity
in Chinese i the First Three Centuries.” As the result of the

History Is RN y p
supported  overland communication which so long existed

:{,}f,‘:op,,,ca, between China and the countries around the
evidences.  Mediterranean, manyforeign matters and manrers,
words and thoughts, were introduced into China.

The foreign elements in the Chinese language, for example,
are a most stimulating subject for investigation. As yet,
only a very little has been done, but that little reveals
much,

According to Dr. Otsuki, a great authority on the
Japanese language, there are over one hundred and twenty
Sanscrit words in the daily parlance of the Japanese people.
The very first word a foreign visitor hears in Japan is
“ Danna,” the Sanscrit for the English “ Master” or “ Lord.”

In A.D. 170-180 the Nirvana Sutra was translated into
Chinese by a Yiieh-chih monk named Chih-i,and an epoch of
vigorous translation work set in ; so extensively, indeed, that
the people of Shensi, Pechili, and Shansi at the beginning of
the fourth century learned Sanscrit—such was their eagerness
to study the Mahayana Buddhist literature in the original—
and as a result, the dialect of North China became particularly
Sanscritized.

According to Prof. Giles of Cambridge and other great
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authorities, some words which we Japanese had fully believed
to be Chinese, because we borrowed them from China about
twelve hundred years ago, are really Greek, Persian and even
Hebrew words (p. 134, “China and the Chinese,” by Prof.
Giles).

For example, “Bu-do” (78] %), a well-known Japanese
word for the English “grapes,” is pronounced “Pu-t‘ao” in
modern Chinese. But this is nothing else than a corrup-
tion of the Greek Bérpve. We read in the Chinese
Chronicles (8B 3g), written by Ssii-ma Chéen (] & &)
in the gist year B.C., how grapes were introduced into China
from Ferghana together with fine horses from Arabia.

Again, the Japanese word “Sai-kwa” (PJ§ JI\) for the
English “ water-melon” is denoted by two Chinese characters
representing “west-melon” instead of “water-melon.” The
Chinese pronunciation “ Hsi-kua” corresponds exactly with
the sound of the Greek swia.

The Chinese word “Lo-po” ($EH]) for “radish” is a
corruption of the Greek word pd¢n. This word came over
to Japan in three different Chinese forms (viz. Zﬁgﬁ, m,
and %ﬁ) with one and the same Japanese reading for
them all—* Daikon,” “big root”—but not with the Chinese
sounds-~that is to say, the Chinese characters for pagy were
introduced into Japan, but not the Chinese pronunciation of
them.

As for the Greek word mpdoov (“leek”), it came as far
as the Korean peninsula, but did not cross the Tsushima
Channel into Japan.

A kind of incense in common use among all classes in
Japan is known as “Ansoku-ko” (% B ), “Ko” is the
Japanese for the English word “incense,” whilst “ Ansoku ”
is the word used in China to represent Parthia. Our
“ Ansoku-ko ” is therefore the “ Parthian incense.”

Now Parthia was known to the Chinese ever since the
third century A.D. as “ An-hsi” (% ,E‘), or “the Kingdom
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of An-hsi,” which was simply a corruption of “ ARSAKES,”
the name of the founder of the Arsacide Dynasty, whilst the
Parthian prince An-shih-kao (% 1 ,_‘,'};), Arsakes, is very
familiar to the Japanese as the translator of Buddhist
scriptures into Chinese.

A tree from which in Japan we get wax is called “ Hasi”
or “Hase” (fg). The word “Hase” or “Hasi” is the
corruption of Po-ssit (i #ff)> Persi or Persia, in Chinese.
This indicates that the tree was originally introduced from
Persia through China and Korea; whilst the best kind of
falcon in Japan was known as “ Hasi-taka,” which means
* Persian hawk.”

The name for pomegranate in China is “the Parthian
fruit” (%8, 4%), showing that it was first introduced into
China from Parthia, whilst the Chinese word “ Shih” (&),
“lion,” is said to be derived from the Persian “shir.” The
Persian word “ Yesumband ” (ﬁ@ ﬁ 3'(), for the first day of
the week, was already adopted in the Chinese translation of
the Indian books on astronomy in the eighth century.

Even the words “Satan” (¥% i) and “Messiah”
(58 P M) appear in two or three different forms in
Chinese writings of the T‘ang era. But how the Hebrew
word ‘““Shedel” appeared in Chinese works on astronomy
as “She-ti-ko” (Hf 3£ #4) is a mystery which we cannot
explain. The Japanese word “Maru” (;[L) or “Maro”
(m g) once used as the honorific masculine in the sense of
* Master,” “Lord,” or “Saint,” but now chiefly used as the
name of a ship, e.g. “the Tenyo Maru,” can be traced back
to the Syriac word “Mar,” “Maro,” or “Mari,” meaning
“Master,” “Lord,” or “Saint,” and for which the Chinecse
character “Mo” (@), or “Ma-lo” (},ﬁﬁ [%':), was used in
China instead of “Maro” (f,ﬁi ‘g), which we use in
Japan.

If it be true that “where there is smoke there must be
fire,)” we may safely conclude that these words suffice to
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prove that there was age-long communication between China
and the Greco-Roman countries in the Mediterranean, and
that what we have called land-bridges prepared the way for
the coming of the Nestorian missionaries to Hsi-an-fu in the
seventh century, so that nothing is more natural than the
existence of Assyrian Christianity in China between the
seventh and the thirteenth centuries of our era—if not far
carlier !

Another external evidence is found in the Imperial Edict
. of 845 A.D., which ordered the destruction of the
external Buddhist temples and monasteries saying :
Eephors. “As to the monks and nuns who are aliens
and who teach the religions of foreign countries, we command
that these—over #4ree thousand—from Ta-ch‘in (Nestorians)
and Muhufu (Mohammedans) return to secular life and cease
to confuse our national customs and manners,” etc.

Again in the complete works of Li Té-yii (Z= {8 38),
who was Premier to the Emperor Wu-tsung from 841 to
846 A.D, we find a private letter to the Emperor which was
written some time after the destruction of the temples and
monasteries. It was entitled: “Congratulations on the
complete destruction of all the monasteries.” In his letter
Li Té-yii says “ fwo thousand of 7a-c/'sn and Muhufa ceased
to confuse the national customs and manners.”

These two contemporary writings prove that there
were at least over ‘two thousand foreign missionaries
throughout China at that time, including Nestorians and
Mohammedans, whilst the way in which these two religions
are mentioned—Ta-chin coming at the head of the two
bodies—indicates also that the Nestorians were the stronger
body of the two.

This fact alone is enough to prove—even were there no
other proof—that it is no matter for surprise that as many
as seventy names of Nestorian missionaries should be found
carved on the monument of 781 A.D.
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th_n_ this Imperial Edict (which was chiefly aimed at
What became the Buddhists) was enforced to the letter, the
?{fegl:ﬂans Nestorian Mission doubtless also received a
inChina?  great blow. The native-born Christians of the
Syriac Church in China, being naturally mixed up with the
mass of the Chinese population, disappeared. But did they
disappear so completely as to leave no traces whatever
behind them ?

“This is the most important question of all in the study
of the Inscription, and we are glad to announce that we have
discovered some remnants of the Assyrian Christians in China.

After the severe blow they received in the ninth century,
the Chinese Nestorians gradually might become amalgamated
with the Chinese Mohammedans, and this absorption into the
Mohammedan body might have been completed in the four-
‘teenth century through the great persecution which Timur,
“ the Scourge of Asia,” directed against both Nestorians and
Mohammedans.

As for the foreign missionaries who survived the Emperor
Wou-tsung’s persecution in the year 845 A.D., some remained
in China, but most wandered back westward, and reached
the nearest sees of the Assyrian Church in Western Turkestan.
The Chinese Christians who did not join the Mohammedan
body may be found among the “Secret Societies,” of which
about ten are known at the present day, viz. (1) Fa-lu
Chiao (3 ¥ ZX), 7. the teaching of Fa-lu; (2) T'ai-yang
Chiao (j{[{% #0), 7.e. Sun-teaching, or Sun-religion ; (3) Pai-
yiin Chiao (5 Z£ %), 7. White-cloud religion ; (4) Chao-
kuang Chiao (§ )6 %), ie. Morning-Light-worshipping
Society ; (5) Wu-wei Chiao (% 4% Z¥), 7¢. Non-action
religion ; (6) Ssti-ch‘uan Province Sect (P JI| #§) or Chin-tan
Chiao (4> 7+ #R), 7.e. the Religion of the Pill of Immortality ;
(7) Pai-lien Chiao ([ 34 %), 7.e. White Lily Sect; (8) Pa-
kua Chiao (J\ Fp %{), z.e. Eight Diagrams Society ; (9) Tzi-
mu Chiao (F~ B} %), #¢. Mother and Son Society ; (10)
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Shéng-hsien Chiao (Z2 fil} #§), 7.e. Religion of the Sages
and Worthies.

Of these ten secret societies, the Chin-tan Chiao
(4 74 %), the “ Religion of the Plll of Immortality,” i
decidedly Christian in character, and that it is a relic of the
Nestorians who set up our Monument we are convinced from
both internal and external evidence. How the Chin-tan
Chiao believers represent the Nestorians we shall explain
hereafter, but that the greater part of the Nestorians,
after the middle of the ninth century, became gradually
amalgamated with Chinese Mohammedans, we have the
following grounds for believing.

According to the Rev. H. V. Noyes and Mr. Navarra
(the author of “China und die Chinesen”) there are now
about 20 millions of Mohammedans throughout China proper.*
In the province of Kansu alone there are over 8 millions;
in the province of Shensi about 7 millions; and in Honan
2 millions.

The presence of so many Mohammedans in China at the
present day cannot be accounted for unless this Nestorian
amalgamation was completed by the fourteenth century.

Causes for the amalgamation are not far to seek. Different
and intolerant as were their creeds, the people themselves
who embraced the two religions were very much alike both
in race and language, whilst they were fellow-sufferers for
gheir respective faiths.

~ And not only so. What actually did take place three hun-
dred years ago on the part of Queen Elizabeth and the Sultan
Murad Khan, must have occurred several centuries before
in China on the part of the Nestorians and Mohammedans,

* The Rev. A. C. Moule writes : *‘ Broomhall, in his ¢ Islam in China,’ 1910,
p. 215, has reduced the Moslem population to 10,000,000 a¢ mos?, and d’Ollone,
in his ¢ Recherches sur les Musulmans Chinois,’ 1911, p. 430, to 4,000,000 or less ;
the latter being, on the whole, the more ‘ expert ’ opinion of the two, while both
are estimates and not the result of a census.”

The general opunon, however, amongst the Japanese experts on the subject
favours the estimates given here.
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as both of them were equally opposed to the perverted
doctrine of the Trinity—Father, Mother (ze. Mary) and Son
—the false doctrine and gross conception of the Trinity,
as then taught by certain Christians. Neither Nestorians
nor Muslims could bear to see the human mother Mary
worshipped as the Mother of the Ineffable God.

Prof. Max Miiller says in his “ Last Essays” (on Moham-
medanism and Christianity) that “ Queen Elizabeth, when
arranging a treaty with Sultan Murad Khan, stated that
she was the Defender of the Faith against those who have
falsely usurped the name of Christ, and that Protestants and
Mohammedans alike were haters of idolatry.

“ Her ambassador was still more outspoken, for he wrote
on the gth of November, 1587: ‘Since God alone protects
His own, He will so punish these idolaters (7.e. the Spaniards)
through us, that they who survive will be converted by their
example to worship with us the True God, and you, fighting
for this glory, will heap up victory and all other good things.’

“The same sentiments were expressed on the part of the
Sublime Porte, by Sinan Pasha, who about the same time
told the Roman ambassador that to be good Mussulmans all
that was wanting to the English was that they raise a finger
and pronounced the Eshed, or Confession of Faith. The real
difference between Islam and Christianity was considered so
small by the Mohammedans themselves, that at a later time °
we find another Turkish ambassador, Ahmed Rasmi Effendi,
assuring Frederick the Great that they considered Protestants
as Mohammedans in disguise ” (“ Last Essays,” pp. 242-243).

Although there is no evidence for saying that Mohammed
himself ever was a Christian, his feelings at first were evidently
more friendly towards the Christians than towards the Jews.
He declares, “ Thou wilt surely find that the strongest in
enmity against those who believe are the Jews and the
idolaters, and thou wilt find the nearest in love to those who
believe to be those who say, ¢ We are Christians’; that is
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because there are amongst them priests and monks, and
because they are not proud.”

The Nestorian Patriarchs were already basking in the
favour of the Mohammedan Khaliph at Bagdad at the close of
the eighth century—XKhaliph Harun-al-Rashid of whom we so
often hear in the famous “ Arabian Nights’ Entertainments ”
—whilst their missionaries were much helped by the Moham-
medans all along the caravan-route to China after 635 A.D.

The Syrian monk A-lo-pén (fi] #% AX) and his party
followed in the wake of the Mohammedan mission which
reached China in 628 A.D. or in 632 A.D.

According to Dabry de Thiersant, the author of the
book called “Mahometanisme en Chine” (see pp. 86, 87),
in the year 628 A.D. a Mohammedan named Wah Abi
Kobsha had audience with the Emperor T‘ai-tsung in Hsi-
an-fu and was allowed to build a mosque. He returned to
Arabia in 632 to reinforce that mission. In 742 A.D. there
were already over five thousand Mohammedans in China.

In 755 A.D., when the notorious An Lu-shan (22 ji 1)
rebelled and carried all before him and the throne of the
T‘ang Dynasty was in imminent danger, 4000 Uigurs were
invited by the Chinese Emperor to serve as Imperial mer-
cenaries, They fought so well that they finally won the day.

Although we cannot be sure whether these 4000 Uigurs
were Mohammedans or Nestorians, we know that they be-
longed to the mixed tribes who used a Syriac system of writ-
ing, as appears from the recent discoveries of Sir Aurel Stein
and the Rev. Z. Tachibana of the Honganji temple of Kyoto.

These facts show that there were many Mohammedans in *
China during the eighth and ninth centuries. But twenty-one
millions, or more, of Mohammedans in China at the beginning
of the twentieth century is altogether too many to be accounted
for by their natural and gradual increase in ten centuries.

We must find some other reason to explain this

* See the footnote on p. 49.
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extraordinary number of them. Knowing that it was the
Nestorians who first introduced the Greco-Roman civilization
into Arabia ; that, later, both Nestorians and Mohammedans
in Persia worked together, hand in hand, before either of them
reached China in the seventh century;* and that even after
the Saracenic power was established in Persia, the Nestorian
churches throve under the Khaliphate, we are led to surmise
that the Nestorians must have been drawn still closer to
the Mohammedans as a result of the Emperor Wu-tsung’s
persecution in 845 A.D. and the still fiercer persecution of
Timur in the fourteenth century.

Both the Emperor Wu-Tsung and Timur equally detested
the Mohammedans and Nestorians, but. Timur persecuted
the Mohammedans even more severe}y than the Nestorians.

After Timur,do we find any Nestorians in China? No!
but what we do find is the enormous number of twenty-one
millions of Mohammedans. Why should there be SO many
Mohammedans and yet no Nestorians

This question no one can-answer very easily. Our theory
is that the stronger Mohammedan body swallowed up the
weaker Nestorians. The minority had to conform to the
majority on account of the external pressure.

After the death of Yahbh-alaha III., of Uigur origin, who
was Nestorian Patriarch at Bagdad from 1281 A.D. to 1317
A.D,, Christian influence gradually declined until all trace of
it in Chinese history is lost. So that unless that immense
body of Mohammedans now in China is, so to speak, a

* We read in the letter of the Patriarch Ishu-yabh III. (648-660) that the
conduct of the Mohammedans was in general kindly toward the Nestorians.
(Cf. p. xc., note 2, vol. I, ““Cathay and the Way Thither.”) Again we read
Gibbon’s words, *To his Christian subjects, Mahomet readily granted the
security of their persons, the freedom of their trade, the property of their goods,
and the toleration of their worship.” (See Chapter L., *The Decline and Fall
of the Roman Empire.”) ¢ During the first age of the conquest, they suspected
the loyalty of Catholics, whose name of Melchites betrayed their secret attach-
ment to the Greek emperor, while the Nestorians and Jacobites approved
themselves the sincere and voluntary friends of the Mahomectan government.”
{See Chapter LI1.)
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metamorphosis of the Nestorians, who were so influential
prior to the ninth century, what could have become of
them ? .
Accordingly, we take the existence of over twenty-one
millions of Mohammedans in China as one of the external
evidences which indicate that there must have been a very
large body of Nestorians when our Monument was set up in
A.D. 781.
But even should this be denied, we can yet find traces
of the Nestorians among the secret sects of China.
gﬁfacof':‘"'ta" Among_the ten secret societies known to us,

'S:oscﬁglt-;t" the C?un -tan Chiao (ﬁ: T} #%), or “Religion of
and the the Pill of Immortality,” may be identified with
JRUCTS e ancient Nestorian body in China.

To describe what the Chin-tan Chiao is, we cannot do
better than quote the well-known missionary, Dr. Timothy
Richard, who says:

“The Kin Tan Kiao (4> J} %), the Religion of the
Pill of Immortality, is perhaps the most widespread and
powerful of all the secret socicties in the North of China,
and deserves a more extended notice. It is to be found in
Szechuan, Shensi, Shansi, Honan, Shantung, in the borders
of Mongolia, and in Manchuria. In the last few years in
Mongolia most of the disaffected people have been joining it,
as it is their only hope from the oppression of the Mandarins.
Although the sect is not political, it is obliged under persecu-
tion to take joint measures for self-defence. The pity is,
every powerful combination against the Mandarins is regarded
by them as rebellion. The Government massacred 15,000 of
these Kin Tan Kiao believers in 1891 under the false charge
of being rebels, if we are to credit good men who were living
in the midst of the troubles.

“The Taoists talked of having discovered the Pill of
Immortality some centuries before the time of Christ, but for
about a thousand years they only sought for it in minerals,
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herbs and other physical essences as remedies against
disease and death.

“But in A.D. 755 was born a man named Lii Yen
(B E#). His other namesare Tung Pin (J[§] 5&) and Shun
Yang-tsze (§f [J; ). His home was in Pwuchow-fu
(7% M| HF) in the south of Shansi. He attained the degree
of Doctor of Literature (Chin-shih) (vﬁ:; —+), and subse-
quently held office in the province of Kiang-si (7. §§). This
man was a voluminous writer on religion, and put the search
for immortality on a moral and spiritual bas'is,‘largely using
the old physical terms of Yin ([§%) and Yang ([if}), but with
a new and higher meaning, and so called himself ¢ Son of the
Essence of the Universe’! He did not profess to have
discovered this new truth himself, but to have received it,
transmitted from the first and greatest of the ‘Eight Im-
mortals’ (J\ fill), who lived about seven centuries before
him. The real name of this one does not seem to be given,
but the symbolical ones are ‘ The Warning Bell, which does

not trust physical force’ (§ Bff ) ; ‘ The Quiet Logos’

(ﬁ SH); ‘ The King of the Sons of God (E B F); ‘The

First Teacher of the True Doctrine of Immortality ’
(& 4 E #), and ‘ Teacher from Above’ (£ & 4k )
and there are other important truths not indicated in these
names which remind us strongly of Christian truth.

“The question of supreme importance here is this: Did
there live at that period any other teacher in the whole world
who taught such transcendent truths, but one—Jesus of
Nazareth? We have not yet heard of any other, and if it
was transmitted from Western Asia then the question is, how
did Lu Yen (5 Bi) get hold of these doctrines ?

“A little history and geography will help us here. The
Nestorian missionaries were received by the Chinese Emperor
in Hsian-fu in A.D. 635, and permitted to settle down and
teach their religion. The famous general, Kwo Tsze-yih

(R F 4&), the prince of Fén-yang (F} B F) in Shansi,
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became a believer in the Nestorian religion, and he
lived A.D. 697-781. From the Nestorian Monument we see
that the Nestorian missionaries used Chinese philosophical
terms then current to express Christian truths, just as we
borrow many religious terms in our days. As the Christian
religion was patronized in the capital, and by one of the most
powerful princes of the day, and as this had now gone on for
more than a century, we have ample time for a number of
adherents to become thorough followers of Nestorianism in
this region. Now Lii Yen was brought up in this very centre
between the capital Hsian-fu and P‘ing-yang Fu, so there
seems to have been ample opportunity for him to get hold
of these doctrines from the West.

“This doctrine, whatever its origin may have been, has
taken a great hold in China. Temples to Shun-yang-tsze,
Ze. Lii Yen, are all over North and Central China at
least, and are the places much resorted to for healing by
faith and prayer and for superhuman guidance ; the doctrine
is also often associated with the Buddhist Mi-mi'-kiao
(%8 Zi), which is extensively known in the north with
Kuan-yin (] &), the Goddess of Mercy, in whose worship
Mr. Beal has proved the prayers in use are essentially the
same as the Christians’ prayers. (See ‘Catena of Buddhist
Scriptures,” by Rev. S. Beal.)

“Moreover, the Manchu Dynasty has forbldden the
image as formerly to be made with a white face. If the
white face indicates foreign origin then the step is clear. If
not, it is difficult that the Government should concern itself
about what otherwise would be of such a trifling importance.

“Add to this circumstantial evidence that several of the
leaders of the Kin Tan Kiao, whether they have joined the
modern Christians or not, have decided that the essential
doctrines of the Kin Tan Kiao and Christianity are the
same.

“In the absence then of strong evidence to the contrary,
E
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there is very strong presumption that much of the teaching
of this Kin Tan Kiao, like the highest teaching in Buddhism,
had its origin in Christianity. And if not, we have yet to
look for the lost Nestorians, and our theory of the irresistible
power of Christian truth will require some modification.

“How is it then that we do not find the Christian
scriptures amongst them ?

“ One easy answer to this lies in the anti-foreign tradition
of ages that is going on in the Chinese government, arising
largely no doubt from Confucianism being a national instead
of a universal religion. Anything that appeals to any power
above the Emperor is regarded as treasonable, and, therefore
according to this law, books containing these sentiments or
those which have anything clearly expressed in terms not
current amongst other recognized religions of China, have
been destroyed again and again, times without number, for a
millennium, and this is going on even now, and their leaders
are put to death, and their property confiscated. Yet in
spite of being hunted and hounded for ages they still thrive,
and new martyrs are ripe and ready in every age to risk
property, home, and their very lives for the truth they have!”
(** The China Mission Handbook for 1896,” pp. 43-45.)

To what Dr. Timothy Richard says, we venture to add
that Lii Yen (E ﬁ), the founder of the Chin-tan Chiao, was
no other person than Lii Hsiu-yen (&8 3% fg), the Chinese
scholar who wrote the Chinese ideographs on the Nestorian
Stone for Ching-ching (B Y§¥), Adam, the author of the
Inscription !

Li Hsiu-yen, the penman of the Inscription, ever since
the discovery of the stone in 1623 A.D., has been a mystery
which has baffled every attempt of the scholars, Chinese and
foreign, who have tried their hands on the Inscription.
Strange to say, in spite of its. extraordinarily beautiful
writing—for even its abnormal form of some Chinese
characters have always been quoted as the model of good
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handwriting—nothing was ever known about this China-
man, Li Hsiu-yen (5 3% f§). Neither in the field of
“ Stone and Metal ” writings, nor in the lists of the Chinese
officials of the T‘ang Dynasty do we find the name of Lii
Hsiu-yen. This is very strange indeed, since Lii Hsiu-yen
as a calligrapher, could vie with any of the first-class
penmen or calligraphers of the time, such as Ch‘u Sui-liang
(3 & ), Ou-yang Hsiin (Bk B ). and others.

Another point we must notice is that Lii Hsiu-yen, the
writer of the Nestorian Inscription, had the court rank of
“Chao-i-Lang-chfen-hang " (§f§ &% ER ®ij 47), which corre-
sponds to “ Ts‘ung-liu-pin-hsia” ({£ 75 f& ), the Lower
Sixth Rank, whilst as ¢ T‘ai-chou-ssii-shih-ts‘an-chiin”’
(& M %] 1 Z8 B) he cannot have enjoyed a higher
rank than that of the Lower Seventh Rank (f§ £ & F)
according to the official proceedings preserved in the book
called “ Six Codes. of the Great T'ang” (K F¥ 75 HiL).
This shows that officially he was of comparatively high rank.
He was a local official whose duty was to look after ports,
canals, vehicles, inns and the general industry of the Tfi-
chou District, Chekiang Province (Kiangnan), standing at
the foot of Mount TYen-tai (K 1y |LJ), the great seat of
the White-lotus-sect of Buddhism, whither our Dengyo Daishi
went to study in A.D. 8o4.

That Lii Hsiu-yen enjoyed comparatively high official
rank shows that he was a promising young man, who had
done exceptionally well at his Civil Service examination, and
also that he must Have been between 19 and 30 years of age
because to pass the examination at 19 years of age was
supposed to show uncommon ability, as we learn from the
famous case of the well-known Han Yii (¥ &%)

Such a good calligrapher, which in China always implies
good scholarship, with such a comparatively high rank, could
not have been employed as a local official unless he had been
a young man in his twenties. Moreover, the style and
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character of the writing declare to the experienced eye that
the writing of the Inscription was not done by an old man.

And again, Tai Chou & M| (now Tai-chou fu
2 M f§) was a department in the eastern portion of
Chekiang (Wf IT. 3 jH), which was itself part of the
province of Eastern Chiang-nan (JT. B 3H), which com-
prised parts or the whole of the modern provinces of Kiangsu,
Chekiang, Fukien, etc. Lii Yen is said to have held office at
P'én-ch'éng Y& PR (now Té-hua 8 f}, in Chiu-chiang in the
province of Kiangsi) in Western Chiang-nan ({T. g PhHE)
and so, speaking in a general manner, he and Lii Hsiu-yen
may both be said to have held office in the province of
Chiang-nan.

Now compare all these facts with those concerning Lii Yen
(B J), the originator of the Chin-tan Chiao (4> J #)
who was born on the 29th of May in 755 A.D,, the last year
of the Emperor Hsiian-Tsung (. 532), the Augustan Age
of the T‘ang Dynasty. Lii Yen must have been 25 years
old in the year 781 A.D. (February 4th) when the Nestorian
Monument was set up, and if he wrote the Inscription (as we
affirm) it agrees with the expert opinion of famous calli-
graphers who say that the writing is the work of a young
man.

If Lii Yen, the founder of the Chin-tan Chiao sect, held his
office somewhere in the Province of Kiangsi (7T, P§), this
does not disagree with the fact that Lii Hsiu-yen (8 3% i)
the writer of the Inscription, was a local official of T‘ai-chou,
in the Province of Kiangnan (I, §g), in which the Che-
kiang province once was included.

If we compare the name Lii Yen (2 fg) closely with
Lii Hsiu-yen (% 3% ft), we find indeed that the middle
character “hsiu” (3F) is missing. But if we bear in mind
that prior to A.D. 932 most of the books in China were
written by hand, printing not being in fashion in China, and
that printed books are exceedingly scarce even in the early
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period of the Sung Dynasty (960-1279 A.D.), we can easily
see how the name of Lii Hsiu-yen (& 3% jt) was left to
the mercy of transcribers for several hundred years.

Besides, it is a well-known fact that names are very often
cut short in Chinese books either to suit the occasion or the
writers’ own purpose. For instance, the name of the famous
statesman of Chou, Chii Po-yii (@ {g J5) was shortened
by omitting #he middle character, and he was known as

Chii Vi (@ ). Again that of Su Tzi-tan (B ff&)

was shortened by omitting ke middle character, and was
knownas SuTan(ﬁ Jii=3} whilstTungCh‘i-ch‘ang(E :n 5),
the famous writer of the Ming Era, was frequently known as
Tung Ch'ang (FF B). This omission of the middle character
was so common that after many years people could not tell
which was the right form of the personal names.

Mr. Chien (& K B}f), a great authority on Chinese
orthography, once said in his book on “Writing” (3§ #7 £%) :
“Strange as it may seem to us, the cutting or dividing as
well as the omitting of the personal names has been a long-
established custom since the Han and Wei Eras. This was
never thought strange.”

From these facts it is no wonder if Lii Hsiu-yen, the full
name of the writer of the Inscription, should be written
Lii Yen, the name of the founder of the Chin-tan Chiao; and
it is plain that “Lii Yen,” whose name is so well known as
the originator of the Chin-tan Chiao, as a poet, and as a great
master of calligraphy * besides, was really “Lii Hsiu-yen”
who wrote the ideographs of the Inscription.

Anyhow, in the year 781 A.D. there were two names—
Lii Yen (& f) and Lii Hsiu-yen (| 35 ). The former
is found in the books published several centuries later, whilst
the latter occurs in the Inscription itself written by that very
person who lived at that very time. We shall therefore be

* That he was a poet and a great master of calligraphy may clearly be seen
from his biography by the four authors we mention here as well as from any
good Dictionary of the Chinese Cursive Style (2L #t 42 ).
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justified in correcting the book-name by that which is pre-
served on the “ Speaking Stone,” if our theory prove true.
Moreover, we may refer to four writers on the life of
Lii Yen (B ). (1) Hsin Wen-fang (F¢ 9 F§), a China-
man of Uigur extraction who lived between 1276 A.D. and
1367 A.D., and wrote a book called “The Biography of the
Ilustrious Men and Women of the T‘ang Era” (i# A4* - ),
in which he dealt at length with Li Yen. (2) In the year
1571 A.D.,, Wang Shih-chén (F {jt: ) again treated the life
of Lii Yen in a book called “ The Biographical History of the
Chinese Sages and Hermits” (ﬁl] *ﬂ]_] e @), whilst in
1579 A.D. (3) Ling Chih-ch¢ (¥§ FE ¥7) gave a short but
most authentic sketch of the life of Lii Yen in a book called
“The Authentic Biography of the Personal Names of China”
(3 14 3k 3¥). (4) The last, but not the least, of all,
Liu Ti-shu (] 45 ZR), in the year 1742 A.D,, edited what
is now commonly called “The Complete Works of Lii
Yen” (B Jill & &) the Founder of the Chin-tan Chiao
2.

All these writers with the exception of Hsin Wén-fang
agree in saying that Li Yen, the founder of the sect,
was known by the nickname of “ Hui-Tao-Chén-Jén”
(Je] 38 B A) or “Hui-Tao-Chén-Shih” ([g] 38 H 1)
which means “ The True Man of Islam.” *

But, if he were really a Mohammedan, why should he be
so nicknamed? and if he was a true Mohammedan, what
reason had he for founding the Chin-tan Chiao? The fact that
he had originated the Chin-tan Chiao shows that he was not
“The True Man of Islam,” as recorded to have been by the
writers of the sixteenth and eighteenth centuries—writers
who were born at a time when the name of the “Luminous
Religion ” (7. Nestorianism in China) was entirely forgotten
and only the name of Islam remained.

* To many it will seem that this is obviously a Taoist appellation, meaning
“'The Pure Man who has reverted to Tao.”
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Besides these external evidences, we have some internal
ones to prove that Lii Yen, the founder of the Chin-tan Chiao,
was Lii Hsiu-yen, the Penman of the Nestorian Inscription,
and that the Chin-tan Chiao is the present form of the old
Nestorian Church in China.

Our evidences are all taken from the “ Complete Works
of Lii Yen” spoken of above. In the second volume of
the book, which is devoted to “ The Miracles of Master Lii
Yen,” we read how he changed the water into wine so that
he might give a good drink to his disciples, and how a dead
fish was revived by his touch. We read also how he healed
the sick and the wounded ; how a poor man suffering from
paralysis was cured by him, and how the blind recovered
sight by his touch.

Whence came all these stories? Are they mere coinci-
dences? If we read the liturgical part of the book, we are
compelled to doubt this, for there we find a fragment of the
Chin-tan Chiao Liturgy which resembles the Nestorian
Liturgy found by Prof. Paul Pelliot at Sha-chou in 1908 ;
whilst the Chin-tan Chiao has Diptychs like those of the
Syrian Church.

We may feel pretty sure that it was the descendants of
the Chinese Nestorians who were so pitilessly massacred by
the Chinese soldiery in 1891. Those 15,000 Chinese Chin-
tan Chiao believers who were massacred were unknown
brethren of the poor Armenian Christians who were cruelly
massacred about the same time in the Nearer East.

Suppose, for a moment, that the foreign elements in the
The Persian Chinese language as well as those found in the
;’;ﬂ;g‘fg‘;‘;‘l‘; old historical writings of China were insufficient
of old Japan. to establish the fact of overland communication
between China and the classical countries on the Mediter-
ranean, we have knowledge of the visit of Persians to Japan,
who came by way of Hsi-an-fu, the capital of China. In
the Ancient Chronicle of Japan we find that “in the year
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736 A.D, in the seventh month, an Imperial audience was
granted to the Japanese embassy who returned from T‘ang
(7.e. China) together with three Chinese and one Persian.”

Again, “In the eleventh month, the Emperor granted
Court favours to those who recently returned from T‘ang ;
Naka-tomi-no-asomi (3 F2 ¥} [i), the Envoy to the
Chinese Court, was promoted two ranks from the lower fifth
grade of Court-rank to the lower fourth of the same, whilst
the two Chinamen—Huang Pu (§1 Yf§) and T‘ang Chang
(JH 5J%) as well as the Persian called “ Li-mi-i (Z 5§ E)
and others were respectively granted Imperial favours.” (See
the “ Imperial Chronicles of Japan ” written in 797 A.D.)

Who and what was this Persian stranger named Li-mi-i
(Z= 2% BR) nobody knows. That the name should be
“ Milis, the physician,” is our humble surmise. In the first
place “i” (B¥) in the name, stands for “medicine.” No
easier or more natural mistake would be made by a Chinese
or Japanese in transcribing ¢ % 2% (Mili) than to make it
“é%” (Li-mi), for the latter is the regular form of a
Chinese personal name, whilst the former is not. So, left to
his own discretion, the scribe might either carelessly, or
tentatively, transpose the Chinese characters “%% Z&” for
“Mili ” into * Li-mi " (2 %#4), which would not be unnatural
seeing that in Chinese there are very many “Li-mi” just
as there are many “ Milis ” in Persian.

“Li-mi” must have been well off and enjoyed high rank
in the Chinese capital to be so well received on coming to
Japan. Who knows whether this Persian “ Li-mi " (Mili), the
physician, who visited Nara, the capital of Japan, in 736 A.D.
was not the Priest of ¢ Royél Balkh,” and father of Yesbuzid,
the Chorepiscopos, who erected the renowned Nestorian
Stone in 781 A.D. somewhere in the neighbourhood of
Ch‘ang-an?

Moreover, two pieces of incense-wood are exhibited at the
Imperial Museum, Uyeno, Tokyo. Their history may be
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older than the eighth century, for we can trace them as far
back as 781 A.D. An official document of Japan says that
“on the third of the second moon, 781 A.D., the weight of
these two pieces of Incense wood was examined by the
Imperial Order and an account thereof kept.”

This incense-wood, therefore, is at least as old as the
Nestorian Monument! And, strange to say, both pieces are
inscribed with a mysterious writing, which was long thought
to be either Korean or some mystical script ; but Prof. A, H.
Sayce and Dr. Cowley of Oxford now pronounce it to be in
a form of the Syriac alphabet.

That the “honey-suckle” design found in Japanese
art of the Nara period (687-783 A.D.) is derived from Greek,
or more particularly Syro-Byzantine art, has been pointed
out by Dr. Ito, Professor of Architecture in the Imperial
University of Tokyo, to whom we are indebted for the
valuable information to prove this point.

Again, the Adoration of the Magi is a favourite scene in
Early Christian art; the Magi are represented in Persian
costume with tight hose and “ Phrygian caps,” which are
pointed caps with their apex turned toward the front.

But “ Phrygian caps” are seen in frescoes of the seventh
and eighth centuries discovered recently by Sir Aurel Stein,
as well as by the Rev. Z. Tachibana in Central Asia, whilst
common pictures we see in Japan show that a Japanese
farmer of the eighth century had a “ Phrygian cap” on.

“Even the buckle, with the help of which the pre-historic
Greek fastened his cloak,” says Prof. Sayce, “has been shown
by a German scholar to imply an arrangement of the dress
such as we see represented on the Hittites’ monument of
Ibreez” (“ The Hittites,” p. 120, by Prof. A. H, Sayce).

Strange to say, this buckle is also one of the conspicuous
features of Buddhistic Art in the Middle Ages to be seen in
the costumes of Buddhistic statues introduced into Japan
from China prior to the eighth century A.D. The twelve
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statues of Uzumasa, Kyoto, are very good examples which
illustrate this fact. Indeed, the buckle supplies us with a
clue whereby to decide the age in which an image was made.
To speak more plainly, the buckle is not found in Buddhist
art later than the ninth century. This fact clearly shows
that the buckle is a foreign object which came to Japan from
China before it came for the second time by way of the Cape
of Good Hope in the sixteenth century.

Again, what Prof. Sayce says about the famous lions of
Mykenz may well be quoted here to prove that the Land-
bridge had existed long before between Korea, China, and
the countries of the Mediterranean. He says:

“ Perhaps, however, the most striking illustration of the
Westward migration of Hittite influence, is to be found in
the famous lions which stand fronting each other, carved
on stone, above the great gate of the ancient Peloponnesian
city. The lions of Mykenz have long been known as the
oldest piece of sculpture in Europe, but the art which
inspired it was of Hittite origin. A similar bas-relief has
been discovered at Kumbet, in Plkrygia, in the near vicinity
of Hittite monuments; and we have just seen that the
heraldic position in which lions are represented was a
peculiar feature of Hittite art” (“ The Hittites,” p. 120).

The lion itself was never found in the insular Empire of
Japan, nor did it exist in the Korean Peninsula, not to speak
of China ; and yet “the lions which stand fronting eack other,
carved on stone” are the guardians to be seen everywhere at
the entrance of a shrine in Japan. The old Japanese name
for them is “ Korean Dogs”; and these Korean Dogs guard
in the Throne in the Ancient Imperial Palace of Kyoto. But
in Korea these “ Korean Dogs” are known as “ Chinese
Lions,” whilst in China itself they are called ¢ Persian Lions.”

These and other facts prove that overland communication
did exist between Syria and China sufficiently to permit of the
coming of the Nestorian missionaries to China in 635 A.D., and
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it is no wonder that they brought their incense-wood to
Japan within a century after their arrival at the capital of
China.

According to the book lately published by the great
Prof. Paul Chinese authority, the late Prof. Lo Chén-yii
gfslg"vt;y at (& 3t TE), of the Peking University, Prof. Pelliot

the Tun-  in A.D. 1908 discovered over eleven different kinds

h .
L;l[:-na%y. of old books and fragments of ancient documents

at the Tun-huang Stone Cave, i.e. Library (3 8 /7 58),
Sha-chou () J}]), an historic old town in the Oasis, about
one hundred miles off the present main caravan road from
the Western Regions whose terminus is Hsi-an-fu, the ancient
capital of China.

Besides several fragments of Buddhist scriptures, there
were a few Mohammedan and Manichean writings. Above
all, some Nestorian writings in Chinese were discovered,
of which, most fortunately, two pieces are almost complete.
One, entitled “ Ching chiao San-wei-méng-tu Tsan”
(B # = B 5% [ 3), is “The Nestorian Baptismal
Hymn to the ‘frinity”; the other called “Tsun-ching,”
i.e. literally, “ Praise-sutra” (& *_Ké), may well be named
“The Nestorian Book of Praise, dedicated to the Living
and the Dead.” In other words, this “ Tsun-ching” of the
Chinese Nestorians exactly corresponds to the Nestorian
Diptychs, i.e. “ The Memento,” or list of living benefactors, as
well as of the dead who were commemorated in the Divine
Liturgy, and whose names were inscribed on the two-leaved
ivory tablets,

The Nestorian Diptychs are well preserved in the Wei-
pai, I-hai in Japanese (fi[ h§), or Ling-p‘ai, Rei-hai in
Japanese (ﬁ ﬁ), of Japanese Buddhism, which give the
date of death and the soul-name of the departed (Hotoke
or Mitama). They were unknown in the old Hinayana
Buddhism of India.

The following translation of the Hymn and the Diptychs
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will enable the student to judge for himself as to the value of
Prof. Pelliot’s discovery in 19g08.*

(I) “Nestorian Baptismal Hymn in Adoration of the
Trinity.”

“ All the angels in the highest profoundly adore Thee!

The whole earth rejoices in universal peace and good-will.

In the beginning Man received the true Divine nature

From the Three Powers (Heaven, Earth, and Man).

All the Saints adore Thee, Most Merciful God, Our Father!

All the Enlightened praise Thee!

All who seek Truth take refuge in Thee.

Looking up we receive The gracious light

And are freed from evil spirits that we may seek the lost.

Oh, true Eternal and Merciful Father !

O Glorious Son !

O Pure Spirit!

Triune God !

Thou rulest over all the Kings of earth.

Thou art the Spiritual Emperor among all World-honoured
Ones,

Dwelling in Divine light of boundless effulgence.

Visible only (to the Saints),

For no mortal eyes have seen Thee,

Nor can any one describe Thy glorious Form,

For Thy holiness is beyond description.

Thy Divine Majesty is matchless,

Only Thou art changeless.

Thou art the Root of all goodness,

And Thy goodness is boundless.

Now when I consider all Thy grace and goodness
Which gladdens this country with the music(of the Gospel),

* The translation of this Hymn and that of the Nestorian Diptychs given on
page 67, as well as the identification of the names, etc., are the Author’s own
and he himself is alone responsible.
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O Messiah! Thou greatest and holiest of Beings,

Who savest innumerable souls from the sorrows of life.

O Eternal King!

O merciful Lamb of God !

Who greatly pitieth all suffering ones,

Who dreadest no Cross.

We pray Thee remove the heavy sins of men ;

Let them recover their true original nature ;

Let them attain the perfection of the Son of God

Who stands on the right hand of the Father,

And whose Throne is above that of the greatest Prophets.

We pray Thee that all who are on the Salvation Raft may
be saved from fire!

Great Pilot, Thou art our Merciful Father,

The great Prophet of our Holy Lord,

Our great King,

Who art able to save all who have gone astray

By Thy wisdom.

Steadfastly we lift our eyes to Thee !

Revive us by Celestial favours (ashes, fertilizers, and
‘ Sweet dew’)

And nourish our root of goodness.

O Thou most merciful and most holy Messiah !

Pity us, O Father, whose mercy is like the Ocean.

O Most Merciful and Meek Son (Holy One)

And Pure (Holy) Spirit who is embodied in our Lord

Beyond all thought.”

(II) «“ The Nestorian Diptychs.”

“We praise Thee, Aloha, God-Father and Mysterious
One; and we praise Thee, Messiah, the God-Son of the
Father; and Lu-ho-ning-chii-sha (s.e. the Syriac ‘ Ruha-de-
kudsa,” the Holy Spirit), the Spirit that beareth witness.

“These Three Persons are One.
(Let us pray also for the memorial of)
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Catholicos John (¥ 28 ¥ B F)
Catholicos Luke (|2 fin & F)

Catholicos Mar George (5 4 §¥ 1 F)*
Catholicos Matthew (BH & ¥: ),
Catholicos Moses (2 i H: F),
Catholicos Mahadad (£ 3 ¥: F),
Catholicos Mar Sergius (5% ifi ¥: F).
Catholicos Paul (8§ ¥% ¥: F),

Catholicos “ Thousand-eyed ” (F- it ¥ F),
Catholicos Na-ning-i (if H§ ;‘;@ F),
Catholicos Simeon (Hg ¥ 1 F).

Catholicos Mar Sergius (% f@ 5 B9 )

Catholicos George (‘H ] 35 B 3 ),

Catholicos Mar Buchus ([ & R )

Catholicos Ts‘én-wén (Simeon?) (&L X% f& 1 F),
(

%
Catholicos “ Twenty-four saints” (‘- PIj 22 ¥ F),

Catholicos Kennaya (¥& #t HE = ).
Catholicos Hosea (g & ER ¥: ).
Catholicos Messiah (5 v> H, ¥ F),
Catholicos Silas (3 #% 1 F)

Catholicos Gur (£ & ¥ F),
Catholicos Pao-hsin (Reward of Faith) (¥ 15 ¥ F)

(Let us pray also for the Memorial of those who wrote
the books called) :

The eternal-enlightenment-kingly-pleasure-sutra (The
Lamp of the Sanctuary, etc.) (7 B 51 4% £%),

The explaining-origin-reaching-the-cause-sutra (De causa

omnium causarum) (‘B ¢ £ A& £),

The-aiming-at-the-origin-happy-pleasure-sutra (The Book
of Jubilees) (72 JG 72 ¥& X),

* Some will perhaps prefer Prof. Pelliot’s suggestion of Mark (Mo-chii-ssii)
in place of Mar George, and David (To-hui) in place of Mahadad, and to render
Fa-wang in every case by Saint rather than by Catholicos. Cf. Bulletin del Ecols
Frangaise & Extréme-Orient, 1908, p. §19.

C;
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The Heavenly-treasure-sutra (The Book of Treasures)

(R R #& £

The Mahadad-sutra (The Book by Catholicos Mahadad)

& B E T

The A-ssii-chii- li—yung-sutra (Athulita) (aOAfrng, a Book
of Martyrs ?) (fnf f& @ F] & £),

On the causes of the Universe (L JT £%).

The thoroughly-understanding-the-truth-sutra (Refutation
of heretical opinions ?) (;fi I &%), :

The treasure-enlightenment-sutra (On the reason of the
principal facts of the Church) (8§ B £%),

The Transmission-and-conversion-sutra (On Conversion)

(1% 1t £5),
The Book of Charlty & ;ﬁ % )
The Original-Soul-sutra (A treatise on the soul) (Jgi =),
The explained-briefly-sutra (The Book of Definition or

Catechism) (YL B% £¥),
The Three-spheres sutra (On Genus, Species and Individu-

ality) (= X #%),

The Signs-marks-sutra (g 3 #¥) (Khuthama, 7.e. Con-
clusion or sealing),

Hanan-Ishu Sutra (The Book by Catholicos Hanan-Ishu,
or The Life of Hanan-Ishu, the Catholicos) (B & £8),

The explained-meaning-sutra (A Solution of Various
Difficult Questions) (‘H & £%),

Shih-li-hai Sutra (The Syriac “ Shlikha” means “Apostle,”
so this must be Apostles’ Creed) (Bfi Fl] 1 £5),

Catholicos Paul Sutra (The Bcok by Catholicos Paul)
(& B 1L £ £5),

Zacharia-sutra (The Book by Catholicos Zacharia)

(R »T 4 £%),

George-sutra (The Boox by Catholicos George)

(ZEF A B £,

Ning-yeh-tun-sutra (A-nidha, 7e. a departed Christian ;
The Book of Burial Service?) (%5 HR 4§ £5),
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I-tsé-lii-sutra (“ Kash-kul,” “containing all Book,” i..

Ceremony and Rule Book) (4§ A £t £%),

PY-é-chi-sutra (lﬂ}h B R,

The Nestorian Baptismal Hymn on the Trinity (San-
emad-praise-sutra) “San” is the Chinese for “three,” whilst
“emad” is the Syriac for “baptism,” whilst “praise-sutra”
stands for the word “hymn.” So literally this means “the
Three-baptismal-hymn” (= Bk 3 £5).*

Catholicos Moses-sutra (The Book by Cathohcos Moses)
(& i 3 E %)

Elijah-sutra (7 F] HR £5),

Ephraim-sutra (38 b K £5),

Catholicos Pao-hsin Sutra (i} 12 8 E £

The Messiah, the Great independent Sovereign of the
Universe—sutra (On the Incarnation of the Messiah, the great
Lord of the Universe) (58 i 21 8 4 K #1 £5),

The Four-gates-sutra (P ['§ £%),

The Revelation (The revealed-truth-sutra) (B% 1§ £5),

The Mar Sergius Sutra (The Book by Mar Sergius)
(BE T 35 37 29,

The Tz4-li-po Sutra (“ Tsuriha” stands for the “ Cross”
in Syriac, so this may be rendered “On the Doctrine of the

Cross ™) (3 F1] 1 #£5),
The Wu-sha-na-sutra (& b #5 £5).”

Fragmentary as these are, they are quite enough to con-
vince any one of the fact that there was a strong body of
Nestorians in China prior to the fourteenth century.

They had the Apostles’ Creed in Chinese. They had a
most beautiful baptismal hymn in Chinese. They had a
book on the Incarnation of the Messiah. They had a book
on the Doctrine of the Cross. In a word, they had all
literature necessary for a living Church. Their ancestors

* It is fair to add that Prof. Pelliot hinself renders the full title ¢ Eloge des

trois Majestés de la Religion Brillante du Ta-ts'in, par lesquelles on obtient le
salut.”
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in the eighth century were powerful enough to erect a
monument in the vicinity of Hsi-an-fu.

Who knows whether there were not many other scriptures
besides these thirty-five books? Such as they are, these
fragments agree with what we read in the Nestorian
Inscription : “The Scriptures were translated in the Imperial
library.”

This discovery by Prof. Pelliot at Sha-chou (¥b M)
in 1908 may be counted as strong evidence in favour of the
genuineness of the stone against those who hold the erroneous
idea of ‘“the Jesuitical fabrication” of the Nestorian
Monument.

The external or circumstantial evidences would be
Internal worthless unless supported by internal evidences.
Evidences.  How far we may trust the external evidence
greatly depends on the value of the internal evidence
we can produce on the subject. But both internal and
external evidence are alike useless to those extremely
sceptical minds who decline to see anything if it militates
against their own preconceived ideas. But to honest, sensible
and independent thinkers the following evidences will
certainly be convincing.

The first thing to note is an article contributed by Dr.
Junjiro Takakusu, Professor of Sanskrit and Pali in the
Imperial University of Tokyo, to “ The T‘oung Pao” (3§ ¥})
in 1896, What he wrote about King-tsing (¢.. Ching-chirig)
(B 8), Adam, the Persian priest who composed the
Nestorian Inscription, is extremely interesting and very
useful. He says:

“ Now the same Adam (King-tsing), who composed the In-
scription, is mentioned again in a Buddhist book, which
in a way gives light on the activity of the Nestorian
missionaries in China. While I was referring to the Buddhist
canonical books of China the other day, I came across a
book called the Chéng-yiian hsin-ting Shih-chiao Mu-lu

F
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(BT £ 2 H #%), ie. ‘The New Catalogue of

(the books of) teaching of Shakya in the period of Chéng-
yiian’ (A.D. 785-804), compiled by Yiian-chao ([H] Ji§), a priest
of the Hsi-ming Monastery (Jf§§ B S). For this book see
Bodleian Library, Japanese, 6500, Vol. VII, fol. svo. In this
I found a passage relating to the Nestorian missionary
which I translate as follows :

“‘Prajna, a Buddhist of Kapisa, N. India, travelled
through Central India, Ceylon, and the Islands of the
Southern Sea (Sumatra, Java, etc.) and came to China, for
he had heard that Manjusri was in China.

“¢He arrived at Canton and came to the upper province
(North) in A.D. 782. He translated together with King-tsing
(8 1J¥), Adam, a Persian priest of the monastery of Ta-
tsin (Syria), the Satparamita-sutra from a Hu (§f]) text*
and finished translating seven volumes.

“¢But because at that time Prajna was not familiar with
the Hu language nor understood the Chinese language, and
as King-tsing (Adam) did not know the Brahman language
(Sanskrit), nor was versed in the teaching of Shakya, so,
though they pretended to be translating the text, yet they
could not, in reality, obtain a half of its gem (s.e real
meaning). They were seeking vainglory, privately and
wrongly trying their luck.

““They presented a memorial (to the Emperor) expecting
to get it propagated.

“¢“The Emperor (Te-tsung, A.D. 780-804), who was
intelligent, wise and accomplished, who revered the canon of
the Shakya, examined what they had translated, and
found that the principles contained in it were obscure and
the wording was diffuse.

“¢ Moreover, the Sangharama (monastery) of the Shakya

* The Hu text here mentioned must be the Uzgwr text into which the

Sanskrit text had been translated. The Rev. Tachibana’s discovery confirms
this view.
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and the monastery of Ta-tsin (Syria) differing much in
their customs, and their religious practices being entirely
opposed to each other, King-tsing (Adam) handed down the
teaching of Mi-shi-ho (Messiah) (5 J* §]), while the
Shakyaputriya-Sramans propagated the Sfitras of the
Buddha. It is to be wished that the boundaries of the
doctrines may be kept.distinct, and their followers may not
intermingle. Orthodoxy and heterodoxy are different
things, just as the rivers King and Wei have a different course.’

“So much for the extract from the book of Yuen-chau.
Asto the identity of Adam with King-tsing there is no doubt
whatever, as the parallel texts of the Inscription clearly show.

“It is very interesting to have this little contemporary
notice of the Nestorians from a Buddhist source.

“Christianity in China, in the seventh and thirteenth
centuries, as Gibbon remarks in his famous history, is
invincibly proved by the consent of Chinese, Arabian,
Syriac, and Latin evidences. In addition to these we have
now a reference made by an eye-witness in a Buddhist
work. It was under the Emperor Te-tsung (A.D. 780-804)
that King-tsing (Adam) had erected the Monument; under
the same Emperor, he was recorded to have been trans-
lating a Buddhist Sutra.

“I have some doubt as to whether the translation took
place before the erection of the Monument * or after it,
though from what we read in the above extract, the transla-
tion seems to have been made after the Inscription. Prajna
came to the upper province in A.D. 782, while the Monument
was erected in A.D. 781. But the year in which they were
translating the Buddhist book is not given.

“ Their united work however seems to have been stopped
by an Edict, no doubt as a result of the jealousy of the

* The Monument was erected by Yesbuzid, Chorepiscopos of Kumdan.
Adam, whose Chinese name was King-tsing (or Ching-ching) (#&i$), composed
the Inscription.
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Buddhist priests. Te-tsung, the ruling Emperor, was claimed
as a patron by both Buddhists and Nestorians, and was
praised by both parties. It might have been so, as such has
often been the case in China as well as in India. If we
compare the statements of both parties we can easily under-
stand the Emperor’s attitude toward the Religions of his time.

“Adam, on his part, seems to have adopted many
Buddhist terms in expressing himself. In the Inscription we
find a number of Buddhistic expressions. He used the
Buddhistic words or ideas for ‘ Monastery,’ * Priest,’ etc,, as
Dr. Edkins has already remarked. This fact can now be
explained as the result of King-tsing’s study of Buddhism,
for we have the evidence that he was engaged in translating
Buddhist works.

“It was most natural for him to be anxious to get a
knowledge of Buddhism in order to learn the right religious
terms for expressing himself to the people.

“As to the characters representing ‘Messiah’ they are
exactly the same as in the Inscription.

“We should like to know what has become of the book
which Adam was translating. That sitra is indeed preserved
in the Buddhist canonical books, but it is ascribed entirely to
his colleague Prajna (see No. 1004 ‘Nanjio Catalogue of
the Chinese Tripitaka’).

“Whether or not the translation is the same as
that which was made by both together we cannot
tell.”

Short as it is, what Dr. Takakusu discovered in a
Buddhist sitra is sufficiently conclusive against those who
hold erroneous opinions about our Monument.

We know for certain that Ching-ching (Adam), who
composed the Inscription, as well as Li Hsiu-yen, who
wrote the Chinese characters for Adam, were real, historical
personages. As for Ching-ching’s rival or colleague, Prajna,
it is perfectly well known amongst us Japanese that he was
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the very same *“Kashmir” monk whom our Kobo-Daishi
met in China during his stay in Hsi-an-fu and under whom
he studied Sanskrit between A.D. 804-806.

Those who have observed the seventy-five or more names
Seventy-five in the Inscription, as well as on two sides of the
Names on : . .
the Stone. ~ Monument, cannot fail to be impressed by its
genuineness,

If we compare the Chinese characters used in representing
the Syriac names in the Diptychs discovered by Prof.
Pelliot in 1908 with those used on the Monument to denote
the same names, we immediately note a marked difference
between, the writings in the point of age. We cannot but
see that the Nestorian Stone belongs to the Tang Era
(618-907 A.D.), whilst the newly-discovered Diptychs are of
a later Era—not earlier, in our opinion, than the fourteenth
century. Forinstance: only the names “ Aloha ” (fa] %% £0]).
“Messiah” (58§ G £9), « Matthew ” (BJ ), use a com-
mon system of phonetic representations,

By comparing the following characters any observant eye
will at once perceive that the one is far more classical than
the other.

(Names in the Diptychs) (The names identified)  (Names on the Stone)

(& fn) Lu-chia . . . . Luke . . (] K) Li-chien
(§F Bf§) Pao-lu. . . . . Paul. . . (§f &) Pao-ling

CH Hl 35 B) Iho-chi-ssi George . . (K] 35) Ho=hi

G& b ) E-fulin . . . Ephraim . (# HK) Fu-lin

We think that those mentioned in the Diptychs as the
Catholicos Matthew and the Catholicos Mar Sergius are not
the same Matthew and the same Mar Sergius whose names
occur in’the Inscription, although the Chinese characters
denoting them are the same.

Again Bishop Chi-lieh (Az %1), who is mentioned in the

il
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Inscription and possibly to be identified with Bishop Cyriacus,
is also found in the contemporary Chinese annals,

“In 732 A.D,, the King of Persia sent a chief named P‘an-
na-mi (F% B #8) together with the Bishop Chi-lieh (¢ %)) ;
and this Bishop Chi-lieh was decorated with Imperial
honours.”

Then, again, we find the name “Fu-lin” (% M)
amongst the priests whose name “Ephraim” is given in
Syriac.

Now, most curiously, this gives the clue to the Secret
which many great Sinologists have so far failed to unravel—
we mean the so-called “ Fu-lin Mystery.”

It is a well-known fact that in the Chinese histories and
books of travel we often meet with “ The Kingdom of Fu-lin”
as an alternative name for “ Ta-t’sin.,” In fact, the Kingdom
of Ta-ch'in was first known as “ Li-kan,” then as “ Ta-ch‘in,”
and then again as “ Fu-lin.”

Concerning the so-called “Fu-lin Mystery ” the opinions
of three Sinologists may be briefly cited.

The first is “ The Fulin-Polin theory ” which, started by
M. Jaquet, was strongly backed by Sir Henry Yule and M.
Pauthier, and quite recently has found a great supporter in
M. Chavannes (in the T‘oung pao, May, 1908). They all
agree in saying that the Chinese “Fu-lin” must be the
corruption of the Greek word “ Polin” (the City), by which
Constantinople was meant, for, because of its splendid
position and beautiful surroundings, Constantinople was
spoken of as “ The City ” par excellence.

The second is “The Fulin-Bethlehem-theory,” which
Prof. Hirth started in his famous book “China and the
Roman Orient.” He says: “The old sound of the name
Fu-lin may, therefore, be safely assumed to have been
But-lim or But-lam. My interpretation of these words leads
to the conclusion that the ancient country of Ta-ts’in called
Fulin during the Middle Ages, was not the Roman Empire
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with Rome as capital, but merely its Oriental part, viz.
Syria, Egypt, and Asia Minor.”

And then he explains how Fu-lin came to be mixed up with
Syria, saying: “ Those messengers who came to China most
naturally might have said, ‘We come from the land where
the Lord is born; and the Lord is born in Ta-ts'in,’ they
may have also said: ‘We come from the land where the
Lord is born; and the Lord is born in Bethlehem;’ the
sound of which name could not be better represented than
by the two syllables which constitute the name Fulin, then
pronounced But-lin. To see the name of the town of
Bethlehem as the birthplace of the Messiah extended to the
country to which it belongs, is by no means singular if we
consider that this was done by religious enthusiasts who
must have thought it a great privilege to come from the
Holy Land. Moreover, the fact would be in perfect analogy
with the Buddhistic usage according to which the name
Magadha (EE fj RE), originally the birthplace of Buddha,
was applied to the whole of India during the T'ang dynasty.”
(“China and the Roman Orient,” pp. 283-286, by. Dr. F.
Hirth, Shanghai.)

The third or “ Fulin-Rome-theory” was launched by Dr.
K. Shiratori, of the Tokyo Imperial University, who says :
“Fulin is Rome. The word Rome was corrupted into
Urum by the Huns and Tartars, and then Urum or Wrum
was corrupted again into Butrum and, finally, this Butrum was
corrupted into Butlin. So Fulin comes from Butlin, which
is from Butrum, which is again from Wrum of the Turkish
races for Rome. The people of the Ural-altaic Family—
especially Turks, Mongols, Manchurians, Koreans and
Japanese, are apt to help themselves in pronouncing any
word beginning with an ‘R’ sound—Rome, for instance,
becoming ‘Urom.” The Chinese obtained the sounds of
Wrum from some of the Ural-altaic races, and they applied
the two Chinese characters ‘Fu-lin’ for them.” (“On the
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Question of Ta-ts'in and Fu-lin,” by Dr. Shiratori in T/e
Historical Magazine, Vol. XV., 54.)

These theories show that the Fu-lin question is still an
unsolved mystery as it was fifty years or more ago. It was a
mystery in 1860, when Mr. Phillips expressed his views about
it saying: “Fu-lin is a mystery.” No further progress in
solving it has been made until now. In the enlightened
twentieth century it is as dark as in the middle of the
nineteenth.

But gazing at the stone, we notice some seventy-five
names rendered in both Chinese and Syriac, and amongst
them a priest’s name written “FU-LIN"” (3 $K), and the
Syriac given for that Chinese name is “ Ephraim.”

On looking still more closely we discover that there is
one more name ‘“ Ephraim” for which the Chinese “Hsiian-
t¢” (Y. ), i.e. “ Mystery-virtue,” is given as an equivalent.

Judging from the parallel fact that the name “ Enoch”
was expressed in Chinese by Ling-shou ($}f Zf), which
means “ Spirit-life-eternal,” and the name Constantine
(F8 48) by “Stay-in-Faith” in our Inscription, we may
safely say that the name Hsiian-té, “ Mystery-virtue”
for “Ephraim,” must be the translated name, the word
“ Ephraim ” being supposed to come from the Hebrew root
“PHARAH,” “fruitful” Thus, “ (Be fruitful of) Mystery-
virtue,” was the underlying idea in the priest’s name as
rendered in Chinese, whilst “ Fu-lin” is simply the Chinese
phonetization of the sound “ Ephraim.” This is quite plain
from the Chinese characters for “ fo-fu-lin” (5'& % M) in
Prof. Pelliot’s Diptychs.

According to the Chinese History of the T‘ang Era, the
name “Fu-lin"” appeared for the first time in the middle of
the seventh century A.D. The Chronicles say:

“In 645 A.D., King Po-to-li of Fu-lin sent an embassy ”

@B TAEBREERZL G )

Now in our Inscription (which was undoubtedly written
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in the year 780 A.D.) we find the “ Priest Fu-lin” represented
by the same Chinese characters.

It is most natural for us, therefore, to conclude that if the
Priest “Fu-lin” in the eighth-century Inscription is Priest
“ Ephraim,” the country indicated by the word “Fu-lin” in
the seventh-century writings should be interpreted as “the
Country of Ephraim.”

But how we can identify this “ Kingdom of Ephraim,”
with Po-to-li (which is the Chinese corruption for ““Patriarch”)
at the head of its government, with the so-called “Syria” is
quite another matter.

The Chinese history says: “To the north-west, this
country of Persia (J[{ Hfr ) borders on the Kingdom of
Fu-lin (% M ), which resembles the kingdom of Persia
in point of soil, manners, and customs; but they differ in
point of language and appearance of the inhabitants. These
also possess a good quantity of valuable gems and are very
rich.

“ To the south-west of Fu-lin, in an island of the sea, is
the kingdom of the western women ; here there are women
only, with no men ; they possess a large quantity of gems
and precious stones, which they exchange in Fu-lin. There-
fore, the King of Fu-lin sends certain men to live with them
for a time. If they should have male children, they are not
allowed to bring them up.”

This description of the Kingdom of Fu-lin is from the
“Buddhist Records of the Western World,” by Hsiian-
tsang, the Chinese Pilgrim, who left Hsi-an-fu in 628 A.D.
and returned to China in 645 A.D., having spent seventeen
years in India and in travelling through the Central
Asian kingdoms lying between China and India.

Evidently this Pilgrim-author did not visit Persia or
Fu-lin personally, as he tells us in his introductory remarks
that he himself visited 110 countries, but that those other
28 countries of which he wrote, he described from reports



x
i)

8o THE NESTORIAN MONUMENT IN CHINA

B E —H—+ BMEE A A

(To our regret these important clauses have been generally
omitted in the European translation of the book. Perhaps
the translators could not obtain the best text for their transla-
tions.)

Thus none of the writings of contemporary authors affect
what we have already said.

Again, among the fragments discovered by Prof. Pelliot
there is a portion of a book called “ Hui-ch‘ao’s Visit to the
Five Indies” (R M TE L K 2 B /%), in which the
following paragraphs are quite distinct and legible :

“ From Takharestan ([} X ## () going westward for
one month, we arrived at Persia. This Kingdom of Persia
formerly ruled over Tadjik (X J&). The Tadjik used to be
the pastoral people under the Persian king, but afterwards
they rebelled against the king, and not only gained their
independence, but finally power to rule over Persia. . . . Tadjik
trade in the Western Sea and their ships sailing southward
reached the island of Ceylon. . . . Again, going from Persia
northward for ten days across the mountains, we reach
Tadjik, and beyond it there is Little Fu-lin (/}~ 3 % ).

“ They worship God, but do not know Buddhism. In their
Law they do not practise kneeling down.

¢ “ Again, Greater Fu-lin lies to the north-west of the sea
which bounds Little Fu-lin. The king of Greater Fu-lin has a
strong army and is not subject to any other country. The
Tadjik invaded it without success. The land is wide enough
and full of precious things—mules, donkeys, sheep, and
horses, and mats, etc. Their dress resembles that of Persia
and Tadjik (JK %E), but their language is not the same.”

The “Land of Ephraim ”—what is it? and where was
it? These questions must be settled by specialists, but one
thing is clear, through the light shed by the Priest Ephraim’s
name on the stone, that the “ Fu-lin Country ” is “ the Land of
Ephraim,” that is, the land from which the missionaries came.
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Thus the stone is proved from Chinese sources to be both
When and historically and -calligraphically genuine. We
,‘}:}:o‘:{"’n‘he shall now proceed to consider when and how it
Stoneburied? came to be buried. Even the supposed causes—
which are probable enough—may still serve as indirect
proofs of the genuineness of the stone.

Now the Nestorian Monument, as we know for certain,
was erected on the 4th of February, 781 A.D.; and after
having lain buried in the ground for many centuries, was
discovered in 1623 A.D., or, more strictly speaking, not later
than 1625 A.D.

We can only ascertain the time of its burial indirectly, for
prior to 1623, or 1625 A.D., nobody knew anything about it.
The Inscription is not found in any of the “Stone and Metal
Collections ” of the Sung or Ming Dynasties ; that is to say,
in works compiled as far back as the year 1064 A.D., when
books on “ Stone and Metal Collections” were first compiled
in China.

It is in Wang Chang’s (= ##) collection written in the
seventeenth century that our Nestorian Inscription first
appears. It is clear that none of the writers on “ Stone and
Metal Collections” between the tenth and the seventeenth
centuries were acquainted with it. Only the Ta-ch‘in
monastery was referred to in the book called “Ch‘ang-an
Topography ” (& & 7®) (20 Vols.), by Sung Min-ch4u
(5R &% 3K). in 1079 A.D., who thus describes it :

“In the north-east of the I-ning Ward there was the
Persian temple. In the twelfth year of Chéng-kuan
(B #}) (638 A.D.), the Emperor Tai-tsung had it built for
A-lo-ssti (B[ & I7) (Ge. A-lo-pén, ] % A<)» a foreign
monk from Ta Ch‘in.

“To the east of Li-chiian Ward, the ancient Persian
monastery stood. This was built there in the second year of
the I-feng ({# JBL) Period (677 A.D.), by the three brothers
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' bf Firus (.%. B 1), who obtained leave from the Cfx;n;Js?
. Emperor to build it. ¥

“During the Shén-lung (i #§f) Period (705-707 A.D.) of
the Emperor Chung-tsung, Tsung Ch‘u-k‘o (%: % @), the
favourite of the Emperor and once Prime-minister, occupied
the Monastery building as his residence and removed the
Monastery to the south-west corner of Pu-chéng Ward and
to the west of the Zoroastrian temple,”

Now, why did Sung Min-ch‘u, with all his learning, make
such a foolish mistake as to write A-lo-ssti (FA] &% HJ)* for
A-lo-pén (fr] #E A%) 2 If he, or his assistant, could have got
a rubbing of the Inscription or seen the stone itself, such a
mistake could not have occurred. Why did he not see the
rubbing in the early part of the eleventh century? Wasit not
mainly due to the fact that the stone was not then standing ?

We think the monument must have been removed long
before Sung Min-ch‘iu’s time, or else so able a writer could
not have made such a slip of the pen.

As there is no mention of the Inscription in the books
upon “Metal and Stone” compiled between the tenth and
seventeenth centuries, we may justly conclude that the
monument must have been buried some time prior to the
eleventh century, and we must therefore try to ascertain
the most probable date for its burial between those years,
781 A.D. and 1064 A.D., when the first compilation of “ Metal
and Stone Collections ” was made.

During these 283 years there were at least two occasions
on which the Nestorian Stone might have possibly been
buried. One is what may correctly be called “the Ta-ch‘in
Rebellion ” of 783-784 A.D. The other is the well-known
great religious persecution by the Emperor Wu-Tsung of
Buddhism and other foreign religions—Nestorian, Moham-
medan, and Zoroastrian—in 845 A.D,

* Bk preserved in the Ueno Library, Tokyo, has % instead of A&K.
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The general opinion amongst writers on the Nestorian
Inscription is that the stone was buried by some Nestorians
to save it from the general destruction that followed the
persecution of 845 A.D.

But a new theory put forth by us recently that the
stone might have been buried on the return of the Emperor
Té-Tsung from Féng-t'ien to Ch‘ang-an in 784 A.D, when
the Ta-ch‘in Rebellion came to an end with the death of
Chu Tz (4% W), the ringleader, and with the execution
of all his party, is not altogether groundless.

We shall first speak of.the Ta-ch‘in Rebellion and then
of Wu-Tsung’s persecution.

Why do we call this rebellion of Chu Tz in 783 A.D.
“the Ta-chin Rebellion”? It is because he called himself
“the Emperor of Ta-ch‘in.”

He used exactly the same name and ideographs as are
used in the Nestorian Inscription of 781 A.D. The rebellion,
as recorded in the authentic history of China, broke out in
October, 783 A.D., but no historians, native or foreign, give
the real causes of this rebellion. Out of the dry official
documents of that time we can only make out how it was
started.

When Yao Ling-yen (ffk 4 =), the Governor-general of
Ching-yiian ({8 Ji), arrived in the Imperial City on his way
to Chiang-chou (f# }H) at the head of 5000 soldiers at the
end of October, 783 A.D.,, it was winter and very cold.
The soldiers expected some extra bounty and liberal gifts
from the Emperor’s own hand, as they had fought so long
and so well for him in the frontier service, But, to their
great disappointment, nothing was given to them in the way
of recognition for their services, and no words of consolation
even for the toils of the campaign were expressed.

Two days afterwards, when they were about to leave the
capital and some companies had already marched a few miles
away from Ch‘ang-an, the Mayor whose name was Wang Hung
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(T #B) wanted to give them consolation, and invited them
to a dinner. But all he could give was poor, hard rice and
scanty vegetables.

When they saw the poor fare before them, they became so
much enraged that they kicked the tables to pieces and broke
all the dishes and cried, “To the Imperial Palace!” “To
the Palace!” “Let us help ourselves to the treasures kept
in the Imperial Warehouse ! ”

All at once rushed towards the Imperial Palace. The
Emperor and all his court, taken by surprise, knew no other
course than to take to flight. So they all ran away from
the postern gate towards Féng-t'ien (& K), se. ChYien-chou
(%%, M), about 30 miles north of Ch‘ang-an.

The mutinous soldiers then occupied the Palace and the.
Imperial Capital. They decided to have General Chu Tz‘d
(4% W), who happened to be in the Capital at that very
time, as tkeir new Emperor, and they conducted him accord-
ingly to the deserted Imperial Palace.

Chu Tz%, apparently most unwillingly, accepted their
proposal and called himself “ Ta-ch‘in Emperor!”

He then proceeded to organize his own Government. In
doing so, he relied chiefly on the support of Yiian Hsiu
({8 4K), who was famous for tact; Chang Kuang-chéng
(7% )t L), who was a man of Chou-chih and had a repu-
tation for sincerity and faithfulness ; Chiang Chén (i §X),
who was noted for his honesty and integrity ; and P‘éng Yen
(32 f[E), who was well known for his learning ; and Ching
Kang (%X £L), who was famous for his bravery and sagacity.
He afterwards added Ch‘iao Lin (& ), the Imperial tutor,
to his Government.

It was at Chou-chih that this Ch‘iao Lin deserted the cause
of the Emperor Té-Tsung on the Emperor’s way to Féng-t‘ien
in 783 A.D. He was one of the court party who followed
the Emperor, but only as far as the neighbourhood of Chou-
chih, where he hid himself in the Hsien-yu-ssti (fil} 3§ Sp)—
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“ Saint-visited Monastery "—and declined to proceed any
farther on the preténce that his health did not permit him
to do so; the next day, however, he joined the Ta-ch'in
Rebels.

But at last the Ta-ch‘in rebels were defeated, and the
men who supported the cause of Chu Tz4 were beheaded at
Fan Hsien, thirty miles north-west of Chou-chih, in 784 A.D.,
and then the Emperor Té-Tsung returned to Ch‘ang-an
through Chou-chih, and probably passed by the Hsien-yu-ssi,
“Saint-visited Monastery ! ”

If this “ Saint-visited Monastery” had been a Nestorian
one, and the very spot where the Nestorian Stone had been
erected in 781 A.D, the stone might have been ordered to
be buried because it had upon it the very hateful name
of Ta-ch‘in.

If it were not buried by the Emperor’s order, then some,
we suppose, of the Nestorians, anticipating its destruction by
the Imperial order, might have buried it in order to save it
from the hand of destroyers.

This supposition of ours is greatly strengthened by the
fact that the stone was actually dug out at a place between
Chou-chih and Hsi-an-fu, and by the fact that none of the
Chéng-yiian (B Jg;) and Yiian-ho (57 H]) writers—785 A.D.~
820 A.p.—Han Yii, Liu Tsung-yiian and others, make the
slightest mention of the stone in their writings. Han Yii
came to Ch‘ang-an in 786 A.D. for the first time when he was
nineteen years old, whilst Liu Tsung-yiian came to the capital
in 788 A.D. Not the least trace of the stone can be seen
reflected in the prose or poetry of the age. This mystery can
only be accounted for if the stone was buried in 784 A.D.

If this supposition fails to explain when and why it was
buried, then we must seek the time and the circumstances of
its burial in 845 A.D.

Already the reaction against the Nestorians and the
Buddhists began to appear as early as 797 A.D., when for the
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first time the Confucianists were allowed to join the Imperial
Birthday Service. Previous to that time the privilege was
given only to the Buddhists, Taoists, and Nestorians.

Again, in 819 A.D.,, Han Yii (§& &), “the Macaulay of
China,” addressed a memorial to the Emperor Hsien-Tsung
against the Emperor’s order to bring a famous bone-relic of
Buddha to the capital and to deposit it within the precincts
of the Imperial Palace. Han Yii said that the relic should
be delivered to the proper officials to be thrown into the
water, or into the fire, to be made an end of for ever. He
concluded his famous memorial thus :

“If the bone of Buddha has the efficacy of the living
Spirit to bring calamity or trouble as punishment, let it alight
upon my own person! High Heaven sees everything, and
I have nothing to fear!”

Although Han Yii was punished for his bold action,
public sympathy was with him ; and Taoists and Confucianists,
taking advantage of this opportunity, stirred up a reactionary
movement against the foreign religions, which resulted in
the great persecution inaugurated by the Imperial Edict of
Wu-Tsung, A.D. 845—the third great persecution that occurred
during the whole <eight hundred years since Mahayana
Buddhism first entered China in Ming-Ti's (J HH 4f) reign,
A.D, 67—during which time it established itself as * Chinese
Buddhism.”

Prior to the proclamation of Wu-Tsung’s Edict (according
to the Chinese contemporary history), there were over 44,600
Buddhist monasteries with 265,000 monks and nuns.

This is not an excessive number when compared with
the 71,819 Buddhist temples with 123,448 priests we have
now in Japan, besides 51,284 shrines with 74,559 Shinto
priests.

The Edict was entitled “The Proclamation ordering the
destruction of the Buddhist monasteries.” It runs thus:

“We learn that there was no such thing as Buddhism
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prior to the Three Dynasties, ze. Hsia (§), Yin (F%), Chou

)
(}ﬁ“ After the dynasties of Han and Wei, the Image-Teaching -
gradually began to flourish. And once established, in that
degenerate age, this strange custom prevailed far and wide,
and now the people are soaked to the bone with it. Just now
the national spirit begins to be spoiled unconsciously by it ;
and, leading the heart of the people astray, it has put the
public in worse condition than ever. In the country—
throughout the Nine Provinces, and among the mountains
and fields as well as in both the capitals—the number of
priests is daily increasing and the Buddhist temples are
constantly winning support.

“Wasting human labour in building ; plundering the
people’s purse by golden decorations ; ignoring parents and
the Sovereign in contributions; neglecting both husband
and wife by their vigil-keeping ; no teaching is more harmful
than this Buddhism. In breaking the laws of the country
and injuring the people, none can surpass this Buddhism.,

“Moreover, if a farmer neglect his field, many suffer the
pangs of starvation from his negligence ; if a woman neglects
her silk-worm culture, many suffer the calamity of being
frozen to death through her negligence. Now there are at
present so many monks and nuns that to count them is
almost impossible. They all depend on farming for their
food, and upon silk-worms for their clothing !

“ The public monasteries and temples, as well as private
chapels and shrines, are innumerable; and all -of them so
gigantic and imposing that they vie with the Imperial Palace
in splendour! In Dynasties Chin (3F), 265 A.D.-420 A.D,,
Sung (4R), 420-476 A.D.Ch% (), 479-501 A.D, and Liang
(¥), 502-556 A.D., the resources of this Empire were
exhausted and the eountry gradually declined, whilst its
manners and customs became flippant and insincere, solely
because of this Buddhism.
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“Qur Imperial ancestor T‘ai-tsung put an end to con-
fusion and disorder by his arms, and built up the glorious
Middle Kingdom and governed his people by his accom-
plished learning and culture. The right of ‘the pen’ (ie.
peaceful rule or civic administration), and ‘the sword’ (i.e.
war) belongs to the State, and they are the two weapons
wherewith to govern the Empire. How dare the insignificant
Teaching of the Western Lands compete with ours? During
the periods of Chéng-kuan (g #}) (627-649 A.D.) and K'ai-
yiian (5 j_f‘) (713-755 A.D.), things were bettered once for
all, but the remnants were smouldering, and poverty began
to grow bigger and wider and threatened to set the country
ablaze !

“ After closely examining the examples set by our
Imperial predecessors, We have finally decided to put an end
to such conspicuous evils. Do ye, Our subjects, at home and
abroad, obey and conform to Our sincere will. If ye send
in a Memorial suggesting how to exterminate these evils
which have beset Us for many Dynasties, We shall do all We
can to carry out the plan. Know ye that We yield to none
in fulfilling the laws of Our predecessors and in trying to be
helpful to Our people and beneficial to the public.

“ Those 4600 monasteries supported by Government shall
be confiscated and, at the same time, 260,500 nuns and
priests shall return to secular life so that they may be able
to pay the taxes. We shall also confiscate 40,000 private
temples and monasteries known by the name of Aranya,
together with the fertile and good lands amounting to several
tens of millions of acres ; and emancipate 150,000 slaves and
make them into free, tax-paying people.

“ Examining into the teachings from the foreign lands
in the Empire, We have discovered that there are over 3000
monks from Ta-ch‘in and Mu-hu-fu; and these monks also
shall return to lay life. They shall not mingle and interfere
with the manners and customs of the Middle Kingdom.
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‘“ More than a hundred thousand idle, lazy people and busy-
bodies have been driven away, and numberless beautifully
decorated useless temples have been completely swept
away. Hereafter, purity of life shall rule Our people and
simple and non-assertive rules prevail, and the people of
all quarters shall bask in the sunshine of Our Imperial
Influence. But this is only the beginning of the reforms.
Let time be given for all, and let Our will be made known
to every one of Our subjects lest the people misunderstand
Our wish.”

This terrible blow to Chinese Buddhism is known as
“the Third Persecution,” and was the greatest that Buddhism
encountered since its introduction into China in 67 A.D. Of
all the four persecutions, this, resulting from Wu-Tsung’s
Edict, was the worst.

Again, in “ The Complete Works of Li Yi” (Z& 33)
($ j'[ ﬁ K %), who was Prime Minister to the Emperor
Wu-Tsung in that very year 845 A.D., we read his official letter
addressed to the Emperor congratulating the Emperor on
his successful destruction of the temples and monasteries
(see Appendix, No. VIIL). In this letter Li Yii refers
to the 2000* Nestorians and Mohammedans as we have
already seen in the Imperial Edict above referred to, which
was in reality written by Li Yii himself, for it was the official
duty of a Prime Minister to write the draught of an Imperial
decree for the Emperor, whilst the style and phraseology of
the letter and Edict are exactly the same (see Appendix,
No. VIIL).

These and many other writings of the time show how
badly the Nestorians suffered from the cruel hand of the
Persecutor. It is not at all surprising that all the writers on
the Nestorian Stone agree in saying that it was most likely
due to this terrible persecution that the Assyrian Monument

* Instead of 3000 as mentioned above, 2000 is according to the oldest copy
preserved in the Ueno Library,
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was buried by Christians who wished to preserve the stone
from the general destruction ordered by the Emperor
Wu-Tsung.

Although we learn from foreign sources that there were
several Nestorian churches in China in the eleventh and
fifteenth centuries,* we never read in Chinese books anything
about the Assyrian Church and its members after this disaster
of 845 A.D. Even when Wu-Tsung’s successor reversed his
anti-Buddhist policy and began to restore the monasteries
during several years, there arose no emperor who remembered
either A-lo-pén and his monks or their successors who erected
the stone,

* See Gibbon’s words quoted on p. 38. Besides we read the following
words of Sir Henry Yule: ‘““No more is known, so far as I am aware, of
Christianity in China till the influx of European travellers in the days of
Mongol supremacy. We then again find a considerable number of Nestorian
Christians in the country. It is probable that a new wave of conversion had
entered during the twelfth and thirteenth centuries, consequent on the Christian-
ization of large numbers among the Turkish and Mongolian tribes, of which
we have many indications, and on the influence exercised by those tribes upon
Northern China, both in the time of Chinghiz and his successors, and in the
revolutions which preceded the rise of that dynasty.”

Again we read: ‘‘In the time of Marco Polo we find Nestorian Christians
numerous not only at Samarkand but at Yarkand, whilst there are such also in
Chichintalas (identified by Pauthier with the modern Urumtsi, north of the
Thian Shan), in Suchau and Kanchu, and over all the kingdom of Tangut, in
Tenduc and the cities east of it, as well as in Manchuria and the countries
bordering on Corea. Polo’s contemporary Hayton also testifies to the number
of great and noble Tartars in the Uigur country who held firm to the faith of
Christ.  As regards the spread of Nestorian Christianity in China Proper at
this period we do not find in Polo so many definite statements, though various
general allusions which he makes to Christians in the country testify to their
existence. He also speaks of them specifically in the remote province of
Yunnan, and at Chinkiang-fu, where they had two churches built in the
traveller’'s own day by Mar Sergius, a Christian officer who was governor
there. Their number and influence in China at the end of the thirteenth
century may also be gathered from the letter of John of Monte Corvino
(pp- 198 seg.) in this volume ; and in the first part of the following century from
the report of the Archbishop of Soltania, who describes them as more than
thirty thousand in number, and passing rich people. Probably there was a
considerable increase in their numbers about this time, for Odoric, about 1324,
found three Nestorian churches in the city of Yangchau, where Marco would
probably have mentioned them had they existed in his time.” (XCVIL-XCIX.,
Vol. 1., “ Cathay and the Way Thither.”)
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This is not surprising, for Persia (the centre and in-
spirer of the Christian Church in the Orient) lost political
influence after the Mohammedans came into power in Central
Asia and China in the eighth century, and the Christians
began to be absorbed into the larger body of Moham-
medans.

This, at first sight, seems incredible. But turning to the
history of the Jacobite schism or Monophysite heresy concern-
ing the one nature of Christ in the sixth century, we shall
find that “the opponents of the Council of Chalcedon formed
themselves into dissenting bodies absolutely separated from
the Orthodox churches and provided with a complete hier-
archy from the Patriarch of Antioch down to the inferior
orders, and that these communities maintained their position
in spite of the official Imperial churches, and especially afzer
the Moslem invasion, attained a high degree of prosperity.”
(Duchesne’s “ Origines du culte Chrétien,” p. 65.)

Of course, 3000 Nestorian and Mohammedan monks are
too insignificant a number to compare with the 260,500
monks and nuns of Buddhism.

But had they been strengthened by the State from the
ninth to the thirteenth centuries, and had they not been cut
off from the main body of the Church the numbers might
have greatly increased and some portion of the 21,500,000
of Mohammedans and the ten millions of the Chin-tan Chiao
(4 7T #) now in China might have been Christian,

If our first supposition be accepted, the result would be
that the stone stood above ground only a few years and that
neither Han Yii and Liu Tsung-yiian of China nor Kobo Daishi .
of Japan could have seen it. But if the second supposition
about the date and the reason for burying the stone be correct,
then this Monument stood conspicuously above ground for
only sixty-four years, viz. from A.D. 781 to 845, steadily
witnessing to the Truth of God in the heart of China. Then,
having given its witness—*“the Teaching Stone” is its name
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in the Inscription—it was buried in the earth, and there pre-
served unhurt for some 780 years.

Whichever view we may take, the student-priest Gyoga
(47 B) who returned from Hsi-an-fu in A.D. 784 must have
been the first from Japan who ever saw the Nestorian Stone,
and if we accept the second supposition, the Tendai-shu priest
Jigaku (ﬁ ﬁ) who returned from China in A.D. 841 must
have been the last Japanese who saw it. In other words,
according to the second theory, the stone existed twenty-two
years before and forty-four years after our Kobo-daishi visited
Hsi-an-fu in 804 A.D,, and studied Sanscrit from Prajiia, the
Kashmir monk, who had co-operated with Ching-ching (King-
tsing), Adam, the author of our Inscription, in translating
a Buddhist sitra.

The genuineness of the Monument itself is one thing
Nature of the Whilst the accuracy of the Inscription is another.
Ch'ang-an  Qpe cannot by any means say that all the state-

civilization : K . =0 N
Christian ments in this Inscription are correct simply because

fl_ecnl’l:.?sta:ﬂ " the stone itself is genuine.

Japan. Much has already been written about the dis-
crepancy, self-contradictions, and ambiguity of the expressions
used in the Inscription, whilst yet much remains to be done
in the way of textual criticism.

This is not surprising. Things written in the eighth
century with but dim knowledge of Heaven and Earth must
be tested by those whose knowledge has been enlightened by
scientific study and their minds widened by travel and inter-
national communication.

But one thing is sure, namely, that, by studying the
Inscription, we are more and more convinced of its genuine-
ness, although at the same time we can understand the ignor-
ance of the Nestorian pioneers of Christianity in the Far East.

Their relations with Buddhism, Taoism, and Confucianism
were quite different from those that Christian missionaries
now enjoy in China and in the Far East generally.
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At present Christian missionaries are more advanced in
science, if not in philosophy, than the Chinese amongst whom
they work. It was not so in the seventh, eighth, and ninth
centuries. i

If we trust what is written in the Inscription, at least if
we assume that Christianity may have been well known at
Ch‘ang-an during two out of the three centuries of the T‘ang
Dynasty, we cannot but recognize the fact that we Japanese
were, consciously or unconsciously, and directly or indirectly,
much influenced by the Nestorians. Some of the thoughts
that our ancestors derived from China during the seventh,
eighth, and ninth centuries were Clristian thoughts in Chinese
garb, like these words that we once thought were pure and
simple Chinese, but which are now proved by scholars to be
nothing else but Greek or Hebrew.

If we were to follow the example set by the late Prof.
Max Miiller, who was wont to distinguish between the
Christianity of the Church and that of Christ, China and
the Chinese of the T‘ang Era were far more influenced by
the Christianity of Christ than some parts of European
Christendom are to-day. For instance, Russia is, no doubt,
a Christian country, but Christianity—if not Ecclesiasticism—
exercised much greater influence in China during the T‘ang
Dynasty than in the Russia of the Empress Katherine the
Great.

Those who labour as missionaries in the Far East should
remember that they are working in a field that has been
already, thinly as it may be, sown with the seed of Gospel
Truth, They must realize that they are treading on holy
ground ” !

The people to whom they preach to-day are the spiritual
descendants not only of Confucius or of Sakyamuni, but
of the Early Christians themselves, and in rooting up
what appears to them to be “tares” they should beware
lest they are also destroying the “wheat” which has lain

\
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buried for centuries—unrecognized for lack of discerning
eyes !

The Nestorian Monument itself is a great witness to this
fact.

We are convinced that the China of the T‘ang Era was
under Christian influence actually, if not in name.

Christian humanity was then well developed, and in the
Chinese literature of that period we find an account of the
Emancipation of slaves by Liu Tsung-yian (HJ} 52 JC)
in his province, whilst the ideas of individuality and human
equality were also highly developed in Chinese society.

For we read in this Inscription: “The great Emperor
Kao-Tsung (A.D. 650-683) most respectfully succeeded to his
ancestors ; and giving The True Religion (z.e. the Luminous
Religion) the proper elegance and finish, he caused the
monasteries of the Luminous Religion to be founded in
every department. Accordingly he honoured A-lo-pén by
conferring on him the office of the Great Patron and Spiritual
Lord of the Empire. The Law (of the Luminous Religion)
spread throughout the Ten Provinces (of China), and the
Empire enjoyed great peace and concord. Monasteries were
built in many cities, whilst every household was filled with
the great blessings (of Salvation).”

And that this is no exaggeration is proved by the fact
that when this Inscription was written “the titular Director-
ship of the Imperial Bureau of Ceremonies, Music, <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>